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WMHCTpyKumMm 3a ynoTpe6a 3a 3alMTHN PLKaBMLW U HaNnaKbTHUUW Ha
GUIDE 3a o6wa ynoTtpe6a

CE kaTteropus 2, 3aluTa npu CPeeH PUCK OT CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe
Ynotpe6a

PbkaBuuMTe He TPAGBa Aa Ce HOCAT NPY PUCK OT 3annnTaHe C ABUXKeLLM
Ce YacTV Ha MaLnHN

Ta3u pbKaBuLa € N0-KbCa OT CTaHAAPTHaTa ALMXKNHA CLIMAcHO
EN420 c uen ysennyasaHe 40 MakCMMyM Ha rbBKaBocTTa Ha ynoTtpebarta
NPV MOHTaXHU AEAHOCTY 1 NO-Nekn paboTHN 3apaun

penopkyBame M3NUTBaHe U NPOBEPKa Ha pbKaBMLUTE 3a
noBpexaaHna npeau ynotpeba.

OTroBOpHOCT Ha paGoToaaTens, 3aefHo C NOTpeGuTens, e Aa Hanpasu
aHanu3 Aanu Besika pbkasuLia Npe/nassa OT pUckoBeTe, KouTo Guxa
BB3HWKHANM B onpeaeneHa paGoTHa cuTyaums.

OCHOBHM N3NCKBaHMs

BCUYKN PBKABULI GUIDE cvoTeeTcTBaT Ha pasnopeabara 3a JlNC
(EC) 2016/425 u ctaHpapTa EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

[AeknapaumsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME 3a TO31 NPOAYKT MOXe Aa Gbae
HamepeHa Ha Hawus caiT: guidegloves.com/doc

PbkaBuUMTe Ca NPpeAHa3HaueHU 3a 3aluMTa OT CrieAHUTE PpUCKOBe:

EN 388:2016 - PbkaBuum 3a 3alyMTa OT MEXaHWYHU PUCKOBE
3HalyTe 40 NUKTOrpamaTa, YeTpyn uudpun v eaHa unu ase Gyken,
nokaseaT HMBOTO Ha 3alluTa Ha pbkasuLyuTe. KonkoTo no-sucoka e
CTOMHOCTTa, TONKOBa Pe3ynTaTbT € no-go6up. Mpuvep 1234AB.

1) YcToitumeocT Ha abpasus: HMBO Ha uanbnHeHue 0 fo 4

2) YCTOMYMBOCT Ha CPsi3BaHe, U3NUTaHIUE C OCTPUE: HUBO Ha U3MbIHEHNE
1p805.

3) YcToiumMBOCT Ha pasKbCBaHe: HUBO Ha U3MblHeHWe 1 00 4.

4) YCTOW4MBOCT Ha NPOGMB: HUBO Ha M3NbIHEHWE 1 [0 4.

A) 3awwura ot ps3saHe, nanuteaHe TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, HuBO Ha
u3nbnHeHve A o F. Tosa uanuTeaHe Tpsibsa a Gbaie NpoBepeHo, ako
MaTepuanbT 3aTbiu OCTPUETO MO BPEME Ha U3NUTBAHETO C OCTPUE.
BykeaTa npeAcTaensiBa pechepeHTHIUA pe3ynTaT 3a U3MbIHEHNETO.

B) 3awwta ot yaap: onpegens ce ot P

3a pbKaBMLY C ABA UM NOBEYE CIOSI, HE e 3aAbIKUTENHO obliaTa
Knacuukaums Aa 0TpassiBa U3MbIHEHNETO Ha Hal-BBHLUIHUS CNION
Ako X = M3nuTaH1eTo He e OLeHeHo

Ycroii Ha p

3a 3aTbNsABAHETO NO BPEME Ha U3NUTBAHETO 3@ YCTOMYNBOCT Ha
cps3BaHe (6.2), peayntaTute OT TecTa C OCTpUE ca nokasaTernHn camo
/AOKaTO U3NUTBAHETO 3@ YCTONYMBOCT Ha cpsisBaHe TDM (6.3) e
pedepeHTHUAT pesynTaT 3a U3MbIHEHUETO.

3awura oT yAap camo Ha rbpba Ha prkata

Mpenynpexaexue: 3awyTaTa oT yaap He Baxu 3a NpbCTUTe

EN 407:2004 — 3awmTa oT TONNMHa
Lincbpute go nuktorpamata Ha To3u EN ctaHaapT nocoysat KakbB
pesynTar e nonyyuna pbkasuUaTa npu BCEKM TecT.
KomkoTo no-B1coka e uudpara, Tonkosa no-A06bp € nonyyeHnsT
pesynTart. Lindpute nokassat crefHoTo:
Liucbpa 1 nocousa noBeaeHNETO Ha MaTepuana npu ropeHe (HUBO Ha
nanbrHexne 1- 4)
Linchpa 2 nocoysa HUBOTO Ha 3alLuTa CpeLlly TOMAMHA NPU KOHTaKT (HUBO
Ha usnbrHexne 1- 4)
Lincbpa 3 nocousa HMBOTO Ha 3alLuTa CPeLLy KOHBEKTUBHA TOMMMHA (HUBO
Ha u3nbrHexne 1- 4)
Lincbpa 4 nocousa HMBOTO Ha 3alLuTa CPeLLy U3MbYBaHa TONMMHa (HUBO
Ha u3nbrHexne 1- 4)
Lindpa 5 noco4sa HUBOTO Ha 3alLMTa Cpellly Kankit pasTorneH MeTarn
(H1BO Ha M3nbnHeHVe 1- 4)
Linchpa 6 nocoyBa HMBOTO Ha 3aluMTa CpeLLly pa3ToneH metan (HMBO Ha
n3nbrHeHve 1- 4)
PbkaBuLaTa He TpsibBa Aa Nonaaa B KOHTAKT C OTKPUT NaMbK, ako T5 € C
HWBO Ha U3MbMHEHNE 1 UMK 2 3a NOBEZIEHNE NPV FOPEHE.
M3an1TBaHeTo Ce U3BBLPLUBA Ha [iNaHTa Ha PbKaBULIATa, OCBEH ako HE e
OCOYEHO APYro.
AKO He € NOCo4eHO, PbkaBuLiaTa He Chbpka BELecTsa, 3a KOUTO
M3BECTHO, Ye MOraT [ja NPUUUHAT anepruyH1 peakLum.
MapKupoBKa Ha pbKaBuuuTe
Pesynratute OT U3NUTBAHETO 3a BCEKM MOZEN Ca MapK1paHu Ha
pbKaBMULATA W/WMK HA ONAKOBKATa I, B HALLMS KATamor U Ha UHTEPHET
CTpaHNLUTE HU1.
CbXxpaHeHue:
CbxpaHsiBaliTe pbKaBULMTE Ha TbMHO, XITa/IHO U CyXO MSICTO B
opuriHanHaTa UM onakoska. MexaHU4HUTe XapakTepucTuKMA Ha
pbKaBMLATa HAMa /1a Ce NPOMEHSIT NP NPaBUIHO CbXPaHeHMe.
CpOKbT Ha roAHOCT He Moxe fa Gbae onpeaeneH v 3asucu ot
npeaHasHa4eHNeTo 1 YCroBIUATa Ha CbXPaHEHHe.



TpeTupaHe Ha oTnagbLUK:

Tpempaﬁne n3non3saHuTe pbkaBuuM B CbOTBETCTBME C U3NCKBaHMATA Ha
CbOTBETHaTa CTpaHa W/Mnn PermoH.

MouucTBaHe/npaHe:MocTurHaTuTe peayntatv OT U3NUTBaHUsATa ca
rapaHTUpaHu 3a HOBM W HeMpaHW pbkaeuLM. EekTbT Ha usnupaHeTo
BBbPXY 3aWUTHUTE CBOWCTBA Ha pbKaBnuuTe He € TeCTBaH, OCBEH ako He
€ U3PUYHO MOCOYEHO.

YkasaHuna 3a uanupade: CriefBaiite NOCOMEHUTE yKasaHus 3a U3nupaHe.
AKO HIMa M3PUYHO NOCOYEHN YKas3aHUs 3a 3MUBAHE, MUIATE C MeK canyH
W U3cyluaBaiiTe Ha Bb3ayX.

WHTepHeT cTpaHuua: MoxeTe Aa nonyuute AonbRHATENHA
nHbopmaumst Ha www.guidegloves.com
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Up! za
namjenu kompanije GUIDE

CE kategorija 2, zastita kada postoji srednja opasnost od teze ozljede
Upotreba

Ove rukavice nemojte nositi na mjestima gdje postoji opasnost da pokretni
dijelovi masine uhvate rukavice.

Te rukavice su krace od standardnih duzina u skladu sa standardom
EN420 da bi se maksimizirala fleksibilnost u montaZnim poslovima i
lak$im radovima.

rukavica i zastitnika za ruke za opéu

Prepor 1] da prije up rukavice il i provjerite na
moguca ostecenja.

Zajednicka je odgovornost poslodavca i korisnika da analiziraju da Ii
svaka rukavica $titi od opasnosti koja se moZe pojaviti u danim uslovima
rada.

Osnovni zahtjevi

Sve GUIDE za rukavice su u skladu sa PPE regulacijom (EU) 2016/425 i
standardom EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Deklaraciju o uskladenosti ovog proizvoda mozete naéi na nasoj
internet stranici: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice su dizajnirane da bi zastitile korisnika od sljedecih

snosti:

EN 388:2016 - Zastitne rukavice od mehanickih opasnosti
Znakovi pored piktograma, Cetiri broja i jedno ili dva slova, ukazuju na
nivo zastite rukavice. Sto je veca vrijednost, to je rezultat bolji. Primjer
1234AB.

1) Otpornost na abraziju: nivo performansi 0 do 4
2) Otpornost na posjekotine, test na udar: nivo performansi 1 do 5.
3) Otpornost na cijepanje: nivo performansi 1 do 4.
4) Otpornost na probijanje: nivo performansi 1 do 4.
A) Zastita od posjekotine, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, nivo performansi
A do F. Ovaj test ¢e se izvesti ako materijal otupi ostricu tokom testa na
udar. Slovo postaje referentni rezultat performansi.
B) Zastita od udarca: specificirana je slovom P
Za rukavice s dva ili vi$e slojeva, ukupna klasifikacija ne mora nuzno
odrazavati performanse krajnjeg vanjskog sloja.
Ako X = test nije ocijenjen

ice otp na posiekofi
Za otupljivanje tokom testa otpornosti na posjekotine (6.2), rezultati testa
na udar predstavljaju samo indikaciju dok TDM test otpornosti na
posjekotine (6.3) predstavlja referentni rezultat performansi.
Zastita od udarca samo za nadlani¢nu stranu S$ake
Upozorenje: zastita od udarca se ne odnosi na prste

/ EN 407:2004 - zastita od topline

Brojevi pokraj piktograma za ovaj EN standard pokazuju rezultate koje je
rukavica ostvarila u svakom testu.

Sto je broj vigi, to je rezultat bolji. Brojevi pokazuju sliedece:

1. broj Pokazuje ponasanje u gorenju materijala (nivo zastite 1- 4)

2. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od kontaktne topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)

3. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od konvekcijske topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)
4. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od radijacijske topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)

5. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od kapljica rastopljenog metala (nivo zastite
1- 4)

6. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od rastopljenog metala (nivo zastite 1- 4)
Rukavice ne smiju doéi u kontakt s otvorenim plamenom ako rukavice
imaju nivo zastite 1 ili 2 u gorenju materijala.

Testiranje se vrdi na dlanu rukavice, osim ako je drugacije navedeno.
Ako drugadije nije navedeno, rukavica ne sadrzi nikakve poznate
supstance koje mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.

Oznacavanje rukavice

Rezultati provjere svakog modela oznacgeni su na rukavici i/ili njenom
pakovanju, u naSem katalogu i na naoj web stranici.

Skladistenje:

Rukavice skladistite u tamnom, hladnom i suhom mjestu u originalnom
pakovanju. Ako rukavice skladistite na odgovarajuci nacin, mehanicke
osobine rukavica nece biti ugrozene. Vrijeme skladistenja se ne moze
odrediti jer ono zavisi od originalne namjene rukavica i od uslova €uvanja.
Odbacivanje:

Odbacite iskoridtene rukavice u skladu s propisima svake drzave ifili
regije.

Ciscenjelpranje: Postignuti rezultati provjera su zagarantirani za nove i
neoprane rukavice. Efekt pranja na zastitne osobine rukavice nije testiran,
osim ako to nije posebno navedeno.

Uputstvo za pranje: Pratite navedena uputstva za pranje. Ako nisu
navedena uputstva za pranje, isperite ih vodom i osusite na zraku.

Web stranica: Dalje informacije mozete potraZiti na web stranicama
www.guidegloves.com
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Navod k pouziti ochrannych rukavic a chraniéu pazi GUIDE pro
vSeobecné pouziti
CE kategorie 2, ochrana v pfipadech hroziciho stfedniho rizika téZkého
zranéni
Pouzi
Rukavice se nesmi nosit v pfipadé rizika navinuti na pohybuijici se ¢asti
zarizeni.

Rukavice jsou krat$i nez standardni délka v souladu s normou
EN420, aby se maximalizovala flexibilita pouZiti pfi montaZi a leh¢ich
pracovnich tkolech.

Doporucéujeme rukavice pred pouZzitil a
hlediska poskozeni.

Zaméstnavatel i uZivatel jsou povinni analyzovat, zda jednotlivé rukavice
chrani pred riziky, kterd mohou nastat v jakékoliv pracovni situaci.
Zakladni pozadavky

V3echny rukavice GUIDE odpovidaji predpisim pro OOP (EU) 2016/425
anormé EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Prohlaseni o shodé pro tento produkt Ize nalézt na naSich webovych
strankach: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice jsou navrzeny pro ochranu pred nasledujicimi riziky:

z

EN 388:2016 — Ochranné rukavice proti mechanickym rizikim
Znaky vedle piktogramu, tyfi Cislice a jedno nebo dvé pismena udavaji
Grover ochrany poskytovanou rukavici. Cim vy$8i je hodnota, tim lepsi je
vysledek. Pfiklad: 1234AB.

1) Odolnost proti otéru: uzitné vlastnosti 0 az 4.

2) Odolnost proti profiznuti, zkouska odolnosti proti profiznuti: uzitné
vlastnosti 1 az 5.

3) Odolnost proti protrzeni: uzitné vlastnosti 1 az 4.

4) Odolnost proti propichnuti: uzitné vlastnosti 1 az 4.

A) Ochrana proti fezu, zkouska TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, uzitné
vlastnosti A az F. Tato zkouska bude provedena v pfipadé, ze material
béhem testu odolnosti proti profiznuti tupi ¢epel. Pismeno oznacuje
referenéni vysledek vykonu.

B) Ochrana proti dopadu: je ozna¢ena pismenem P.

U rukavic se dvéma Ci vice vrstvami nemusi celkova Klasifikace odrazet
vykon vnéjsi vrstvy.

V pfipadé oznaceni X = test nebyl vyhodnocen

Rukavice odolné proti profezu

Vzhledem k tupeni Gepele béhem zkousek odolnosti proti profiznuti (6.2)
jsou vysledky zkousky odolnosti proti profiznuti pouze orientacni, zatimco
zkouska odolnosti proti profiznuti TDM (6.3) poskytuje referenéni
vysledek vykonu.

Ochrana proti dopadu pouze na hibetu ruky

Vystraha: Ochrana proti dopadu se netyka prstu.



@ EN 407:2004 - ochrana proti teplu

Obrazky vedle piktogramu pro tuto normu EN uvadéji, jaké vysledky byly
dosazeny v jednotlivych testech.

Cim vy hodnota, tim lepsi je vysledek. Obrazky uvadéji nasledujici:
Obr. 1 uvadi chovani pfi hofeni materialu (uzitné vlastnosti 1- 4)

Obr. 2 uvadi miru ochrany proti styku s teplem (uzitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Obr. 3 uvadi miru ochrany proti konvekénimu teplu (uZitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Obr. 4 uvadi miru ochrany proti vyzafujicimu teplu (uzitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Obr. 5 uvadi miru ochrany proti kapkam roztaveného kovu (uzitné
vlastnosti 1- 4)

Obr. 6 uvadi miru ochrany proti roztavenému kovu (uzitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Rukavice nesmi piijit do styku s otevienym plamenem, pokud rukavice
dosahly pouze uzitnych vlastnosti 1 nebo 2 pfi hofeni.

Testovani probiha na dlani rukavice, neni-li uvedeno jinak.

Neni-li uvedeno jinak, rukavice neobsahuji Zzadné znamé latky zptisobujici
alergické reakce

Oznaceni rukavic

Vysledky testt kazdého modelu jsou oznaceny na rukavicich a/nebo na
obalu, v naSem katalogu nebo na nasich webovych strankach.
Uskladnéni:

Rukavice skladujte na tmavém, chladném a suchém misté v originalnim
obalu. V pfipadé fadného skladovani nebudou mechanické vlastnosti
rukavic zménény. Dobu Zivotnosti nelze stanovit a zavisi na zamysleném
pouziti a podminkach skladovani.

Likvidace:

Pouzité rukavice zlikvidujte v souladu s pozadavky stanovenymi v kazdé
zemi a/nebo oblasti.

Cisténilprani: Dosazené vysledky zkousek jsou zaruéené u novych nebo
nepranych rukavic. Uginek prani na ochranné vlastnosti rukavic nebyl
testovan, neni-li uvedeno jinak.

Pokyny pro prani: DodrZujte pfedepsané pokyny pro prani. Pokud
nejsou predepsany zadné pokyny pro prani, oplachnéte vodou a nechte
volné vyschnout

www.gmdegloves.cum
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Brug g til GUIDE besky og ar yttere til
allround brug

CE-kategori 2: Beskyttelse, hvor der er mellemhg;j risiko for alvorlig
personskade.

Anvendelse

Handskerne ma ikke anvendes, nar der er risiko for, at de kan saette sig
fast i beveegelige maskindele.

Denne handske er kortere end standardlangden ifelge EN 420 for at
gere den sa fleksibel som muligt i forbindelse med monteringsarbejde og
lettere arbejdsopgaver.

Vi anbefaler, at handskerne testes og efterses for skader inden brug.
Det er arbejdsgiverens ansvar sammen med brugeren at vurdere, om den
enkelte handske beskytter mod de risici, der kan opsta i en bestemt
arbejdssituation.

Grundlaggende krav

Alle GUIDE-handsker er i overensstemmelse med Europa-Parlamentets
og Rédets forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige vaernemidler og
standarden EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

En overensstemmelseserklaering for dette produkt kan findes pa vores
websted: guidegloves.com/doc

Handskerne er konstrueret til at yde beskyttelse mod fglgende risici:

EN 388:2016 — Yy mod
Tegnene ved siden af piktogrammet, fire tal og et eller to bogstaver
angiver handskens beskyttelsesniveau. Jo hgjere tallet er, jo bedre er
resultatet. Eksempel 1234AB.

1) Slidstyrke: ydelsesniveau 0-4

2) Skeerebestandighed, Coup-test: ydelsesniveau 1-5.

3) Rivestyrke: ydelsesniveau 1-4.

4) Punkteringsmodstand: ydelsesniveau 1-4.

A) Skeerebestandighed, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999, ydelsesniveau A-
F. Denne test skal udfgres, hvis materialet slaver kniven under Coup-
testen. Bogstavet er dermed reference for ydelsesresultatet.

B) Beskyttelse mod stgd: angives med et P

Ved handsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den overordnede
klassifikation ikke n@dvendigvis det yderste lags ydelse.

Hvis X = test ikke vurderet

Ved slgvning under skeerebestandighedstesten (6.2) er Coup-testens
resultater kun vejledende, mens TDM-skaerebestandighedstesten (6.3) er
det resultat, der bruges som referenceydelsen.

Kun beskyttelse mod sted pa bagsiden af handen

Advarsel: Beskyttelsen mod sted geelder ikke fingrene

EN 407:2004 - beskyttelse mod varme

Tallene ved siden af piktogrammet for denne EN-standard viser, hvilket
resultat handsken har opnaet i hver test.

Jo hgjere tal, jo bedre resultat. Tallene viser felgende:

Fig. 1 viser materialets brandtekniske egenskaber (ydelsesniveau 1-4)
Fig. 2 viser graden af beskyttelse mod kontaktvarme (ydelsesniveau 1-4)
Fig. 3 viser graden af beskyttelse mod konvektionsvarme (ydelsesniveau
1-4)

Fig. 4 viser graden af beskyttelse mod stralevarme (ydelsesniveau 1-4)
Fig. 5 viser graden af beskyttelse mod draber af smeltet metal
(ydelsesniveau 1-4)

Fig. 6 viser graden af beskyttelse mod smeltet metal (ydelsesniveau 1-4)
Handsken ma ikke komme i kontakt med aben ild, hvis den med hensyn til
brandtekniske egenskaber kun har et ydelsesniveau pa 1 eller 2.

Test udferes pa inderhanden af handsken, medmindre andet er
specificeret.

Med mindre andet er angivet, indeholder handsken ikke nogen kendte
stoffer, som kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.

Maerkning af handsken

Testresultaterne for hver model er angivet p& handsken og/eller
emballagen, i vores katalog eller pa vores websider.

Opbevaring:

Handskerne skal opbevares pa et markt, koligt og tert sted i den originale
emballage. Handskens mekaniske egenskaber pavirkes ikke, hvis den
opbevares korrekt. Lagerholdbarheden kan ikke fastsaettes og afhaenger
af den tilsigtede brug og opbevaringsbetingelserne.

Bortskaffelse:

Brugte handsker skal bortskaffes i henhold til de gaeldende bestemmelser
i landet.

Rengering/vask: De opnaede testresultater garanteres for nye og
uvaskede handsker. Effekten af vask pa handskernes beskyttende
egenskaber er ikke blevet testet, medmindre dette er angivet.
Vaskeanvisninger: Folg de angivne vaskeanvisninger. Hvis der ikke er
angivet nogen vaskeanvisninger, skal handskerne skylles med vand og
derefter lufttorre.

Websted: Yderligere oplysninger kan fas pa www.guidegloves.com
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Benutzerhinweise fiir GUIDE und Ar

im allgemeinen Einsatz

CE-Kategorie 2: Schutz bei mittlerer Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen
Verwendung

Die Handschuhe diirfen nicht getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht,
dass sie sich in den beweglichen Bauteilen einer Maschine verfangen.
Dieser Handschuh ist kiirzer als die Standardlénge laut EN420.
Dadurch soll die Flexibilitat der Nutzung bei Montagearbeiten und
einfacheren Abl&ufen maximiert werden.

W|r die Handschuhe vor der auf

E] und zu Gberpriifen.

Der Arbeitgeber und der Benutzer haben zu beurteilen, ob die
Handschuhe vor den Gefahren schiitzen, die in der jeweiligen
Arbeitssituation entstehen kénnen.

Grundlegende Anforderungen

Alle GUIDE-Handschuhmodelle entsprechen den PSA-Verordnung (EU)
2016/425 sowie der Norm EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Die Konformitatserklarung fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf unserer
Webseite guidegloves.com/doc

Die Handschuhe sind zum Schutz vor folgenden Gefahren
konzipiert:




EN 388:2016 — gegen i Risiken

Die Zeichen neben dem Piktogramm (vier Ziffern und ein bzw. zwei
Buchstaben) geben die Schutzstufe der Handschuhe an. Je hoher die
Zahl, desto besser der Schutz. Beispiel: 1234AB.

1) Abriebfestigkeit, Schutzstufe 0 bis 4

2) Schnittfestigkeit, Schutzstufe 1 bis 5

3) WeiterreiRkraft, Schutzstufe 1 bis 4

4) Durchstichkraft, Schutzstufe 1 bis 4

A) Widerstandes gegen Schnitte, TDM-Schnitttest nach EN ISO
13997:1999, Schutzstufe A bis F. Dieser Test ist prinzipiell bei Materialien
durchzufiihren, die eine Abstumpfung der Klinge im Rahmen des Coupe-
Tests bewirken. Der Buchstabe gibt die Schutzstufe an.

B) Bei bestandener StoRpriifung wird der Schutzhandschuh mit dem
Buchstaben P gekennzeichnet.

Bei zwei- oder mehrlagigen Handschuhen spiegelt die
Gesamtkennzeichnung nicht unbedingt die Schutzwirkung der duReren
Lage wider.

Wenn X = Test nicht bewertet

Schnittschutzhandschuhe

Tritt im Rahmen des Coupe-Tests eine Abstumpfung der Klinge auf (6.2),
ist das Ergebnis des Coupe-Tests nur als Hinweis zu deuten; als
Referenz fiir die Leistungsstufe gilt das Ergebnis des TDM-Tests (6.3).
StoRschutz nur am Handriicken

Warnung: Der StoRschutz gilt nicht fiir die Finger.

EN 407:2004 — Schutz vor Hitze

Die Zahlen neben dem Piktogramm fiir diesen EN-Standard geben an,
welches Ergebnis der Handschuh in den einzelnen Tests erzielt hat.

Je hoher diese Zahl ist, desto besser ist das Ergebnis. Die Zahlen haben
folgende Bedeutung:

Abb. 1 enthalt das Brennverhalten des Materials (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4).
Abb. 2 enthalt die Schutzwirkung bei Kontaktwarme (Leistungsstufe 1 bis
4).
Abb. 3 enthalt die Schutzwirkung bei Konvektionswarme (Leistungsstufe 1
bis 4).

Abb. 4 enthalt die Schutzwirkung bei Strahlungswarme (Leistungsstufe 1
bis 4).

Abb. 5 enthalt die Schutzwirkung gegeniiber Tropfen geschmolzenen
Metalls (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4).

Abb. 6 enthalt die Schutzwirkung gegeniiber geschmolzenem Metall
(Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4).

Der Handschuh darf nicht mit einer offenen Flamme in Beriihrung
kommen, wenn sein Brennverhalten lediglich der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2
entspricht.

Falls nicht anders angegeben, werden die Tests auf der Handflache des
Handschuhs durchgefiihrt.

Liegen keine Hinweise vor, ist der Handschuh frei von bekannten
Substanzen, die allergische Reaktionen auslésen kénnen.

K i der Handschuh

Die Testergebnisse des jeweiligen Modells sind im Handschuh und/oder
auf der Verpackung, in unserem Katalog und auf unseren Webseiten
aufgefiihrt.

Lagerung:

Die Handschuhe dunkel, kiihl, trocken und in ihrer Originalverpackung
lagern. Die mechanischen Eigenschaften des Handschuhs werden bei
richtiger Lagerung nicht beeintrachtigt. Die Haltbarkeitsdauer lasst sich
nicht angeben, weil sie von der beabsichtigten Verwendung und den
jeweiligen Lagerbedingungen abhangt.

Entsorgung:

Die Handschuhe sind in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen Vorschriften
zu entsorgen.

Reinigung/Waschen: Die Testergebnisse gelten fir neue,
ungewaschene Handschuhe. Sofern nicht eigens angegeben, wurde nicht
Uberpriift, wie sich die schiitzenden Eigenschaften der Handschuhe durch
die Wéasche verandern.

Waschanleitung: Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Waschanweisungen.
Modelle ohne spezielle Waschanweisungen sind mit Wasser abzuspiilen
und an der Luft zu trocknen.

Webseite: Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf www.guidegloves.com
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0dnyieg XpAONG YIa TA TTPOCTATEUTIKG YavTia TG GUIDE kai
TTPOCTATEUTIKA Bpaxiova yia YeVIKR XprRon

CE katnyopia 2, ipootacio dtav Undpxet HETpLog kivsuvog coBapol
TPAUHATIONOU

Xprion

Ta yavTia dev TTIPETTEN va XPNOIPOTIOIOUVTal TAV UTTAPXE! KivOUuvog
EUTTAOKAG PE KIVOUUEVA PEPN UNXAVWV

AuT6 TO YAVTI £XEI HIKPOTEPO PIKOG ATTG TO TUTTOTTOINUEVO UITKOG TOU
EN420 yia peyiotoTroinon Tng eueNigiag xpriong o€ epyacieg
guvappoAdynong kal EAaPPUTEPES EPYOTIES

ZuvioToUpE Ta YavTia va Sokipdagovral Kai va eAéyxovTtal yia @Bopég
TPIV aTTé TN XPAON.

Eival euBUvn Tou epyod6Tn O€ CUVEPYaTIa WE TO XPAOTN Va oTaBuioe! av
KGBe yavTi TTpOaTaTEVE OTT6 TOUG KIVEUVOUG TTOU UTTOPET VOl
avTINETWTTOB0UV Ot KABe dedopévn TIEPITITWON EPYaciag.

Bagikég amaitiosig

‘OAa ta ydvTia GUIDE avtatrokpivovTal oTov kavoviopé PPE (EE)
2016/425 kai aTo TpdTuTIo EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Mtopeite va Bpeite T AjAwon ZuppépeWong yia auté To TTPOIGV OTOV
1oTéTOTTO: guidegloves.com/doc

Ta yavTia gival oXeSIAOPEVA YIO VO TTAPEXOUV TTPOOTACIA OTTO TOUG
ak6AouBoug KIvEUvoug:

EN 388:2016 - avTia TpooTaciag améd pnxavikois Kivdivoug
O1 XapakTApEG JITTAA GTO EIKOVOBIAYPApNA, TECOEPIG OPIBUOI Kal Eva i
d0o ypdupata, utrodeIkviouv To miTedo TTPOoTadiag Tou yavTiol. Oco
HeyaAdTepn eival n Tipr, 1600 KaAUTEPO gival To atrotéAeopa. Mapadelypa
1234AB.
1) Avtiotaon otnv TpIBA: eTTiTedo amédoong 0 £éwg 42) AvTtioTaon og
koTT, dokigaaia coup: emiTredo amédoong 1 éwg 5.
3) Avtiotaon otn didoxion: emiredo amédoong 1 éwg 4.
4) Avtiotaon otn didTpnon: emitedo amédoong 1 éwg 4.
A) MNpooTtaoia amé kotr, Sokipacia TDM EN I1SO 13997:1999, emiedo
amédoong A éwg F. AuTr n Sokipacia TTPETTEl va EKTEAEITAI OE TIEPITITWON
TroU TO UAIKG apBAUVEl TN Aettida katd Tn Sidpkeia Tng Sokipaaciag coup.
To ypduya yiveral To ammoTéAeoua atrdédoong avapopdg.
B)MpooTaaia amé kpolon: kabopiletal atmo éva P
MNa yévTia e 300 | TIEPITOOTEPEG OTPWOEIG, N GUVOAIKT Tagivounan dev
QVTIKATOTITPIZEI ATTapaiTNTA TV ETTIO00N TNG EGWTEPIKAG OTPWONG
‘Otou X = n Sokipr) dev £xel aglohoynOei
FéavTia avlekTIKd oTnV KO
MNa aupAuvon kard Tn dokipaoia avriotaong ot kot (6.2), Ta
amoTeAéopaTa TNG Sokipaciag coup ival HOVO eVOEIKTIKG, EVW Ta
amoteAéopata Tng dokipaciag TDM avrioTaong ot ko (6.3) eival To
aTmoTéAeopa aTrddoong avagpopdg.
MpooTacia amd kpouon Pévo OTo THow PEPOG TOU XEPIOU
I'I(gléorroincn: n TTpooTacia amd kpouon dev 10XVl yia Ta dAXTUAG

/ EN 407:2004 — rpooTacia amé Tn BeppéTnTa
O1 Tipég diTTAa 0TO €1IKOVODIAYPAPHA Yia auTod To TTpdTuTTo EN
UTTOBNAWVOUV Ta ATTOTEAETHATA TTOU €X0UV ETTITEUXOET OE KABE €AeyXO.
‘Ooo peyaAUTEPOG €ival 0 apiBuog, TO00 KAAUTEPO gival TO ATTOTEAEOUA
TroU €X€l ETTITEUXOET. O TIPEG £XOUV WG EGAG:
H mipry 1 urodeIkvUEl TN GUPTTEPIPOPE TOU UAIKOU KaTA TNV Kadon
(emriredo amédoong 1- 4)H Tiur 2 utrodeikvUel TO ETTITTEDO TTPOCTATIOG
ammoé TV ETTaQN pe BeppdTNTa (€TTITTESO aTmedooNg 1- 4)H TIpA 3
uTToSEIKVUEl TO ETTITIESO TTPOCTATIAG ATT PETAS0ON BepdTNTAG (ETTITIESO
amédoong 1- 4)H Tipn 4 utrodeikvUel To emiTiedo TTpocTaciag améd
akTivoBoAia BeppdtnTag (emiTedo amddoong 1- 4)H Tiurf 5 utrodeikvUel
Beixvel TO TMITIESO TTPOCTACIAG ATIO GTAYOVEG TNYHEVOU HETGAAOU
(emiTedo amédoong 1- 4)H Tipr 6 uTTodelkvUEl deiXvel TO ETTITIESD
TIpooTaciag armod TNypévo PETaANO (eTTiTredo amddoong 1- 4)To yavT dev
TIPETTEI VO EPXETAI OE £TTAPN PE YUPVH) QAGYQ, av TO YAvTI £Xel ETTITTESO
amédoong 1 fj 2 aTn cupTTEPIPOPE KATd TNV Kauon.
H Sokipry TpaypatoTroigital 0TV TTAAGUN Tou yavTioU, EKTOG av opieTal
BIAPOPETIKA.
EkT16g eav opileTal SIOPOPETIKA, Ta YavTIa eV TIEPIEXOUV Kapia yvwoTh
ouacia TTou evOEXETAl Va TIPOKAAEDE! AAAEPYIKEG aVTIBPATEIG.



ZApavon yavriol

Ta amoTteAéopaTa Twv SOKINWY yio KEBE HOVTEAO avagépovTal OTO YAVTI
A/Kal 0T CUCKEUATTA TOU, OTOV KATAAOYO UAG Kol OTOV IOTOTOTIO HOG.
Atrobrkeuon:

ATTOBNKEVOTE Ta YAVTIO OE OKOTEIVO, BPOCEPS Kall ENPO XWPO OTNV apXIKr
Toug ouokeuaoia. O PNXAVIKEG IBIGTNTEG TWV YavTILV dev eTTnpeGovTal
otav puAdooovTal owoTd. H didpkeia {wrig dev UTTopEi va TTPoodloploTel
HE akpiBeia kal EapTaTaAl AT TIG TTPAYATIKEG TUVBKES KATA TN Xpron
Kol TNV aTTobrKeuon.

Atmoppiyn:

ATIOPPITITETE T XPNOIMOTIOINUEVA YAVTIA CUMQWVA HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG
KGBE XWpag Kai/f TEPIOXNAG.

KaBapiopég/rAdoipo: H eyyinon Twv ammoTEAETUATWY TwV SOKIPWY
agopd ae Kaivoupyla yavTia TTou dev €xouv TTAUBET akopa. H emidpaon
TOU TTAUGIATOG OTIG TIPOCTATEUTIKES IDIOTNTEG TWV YOVTIWV DEV EXEI
€AeyxBei, ekTOG av opifeTal KATI DIAPOPETIKS.

0dnyieg AugipaTog: AKOAOUBHOTE TIG avapePOUEVES 0BNYiEg
TAucipatog. Eav dev éxouv kaBopioTei odnyieg TAUGIUATOG, EETTAUVETE pE
VEPO Kal OTEYVWOTE OTOV éPal.

loTéToTrOG: MEPICTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG UTTOPEITE Va BPEiTE OTIG
diguBuvoelg www.guidegloves.com
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Instruction of use for GUIDE’s protective gloves and arm guards for
general use

CE category 2, protection when there is a medium risk of serious injury
Usage

The gloves shall not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement with
moving parts of machines

This glove is shorter than the standard length according to EN420 in
order to maximize the flexibility of use at assembly work and lighter work
tasks

We recommend that the gloves are tested and checked for damages
before use.

It is the employer’s responsibility together with the user to analyze if each
glove protects against the risks that can appear in any given work
situation.

Basic demands

All GUIDE gloves corresponds to the PPE regluation (EU) 2016/425 and
the standard EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Declaration of Conformity for this product can be found at our website:
guidegloves.com/doc

The gloves are designed to protect against the following risks:

EN 388:2016 - Protective gloves against mechanical risks
The characters next to the pictogram, four numbers and one or two
letters, indicates the protection level of the glove. The higher value the
better result. Example 1234AB.
1) Abrasion resistance: performance level 0 to 4
2) Cut protection, coup test: performance level 1 to 5.
3) Tear resistance: performance level 1 to 4.
4) Puncture resistance: performance level 1 to 4.
A) Cut protection, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, performance level A to
F. This test shall be performed if the material dulls the blade during the
coup test. The letter becomes the reference performance result.
B) Impact protection: is specified by a P
For gloves with two or more layers the overall classification does not
necessarily reflect the performance of the outermost layer.
If X = Test not assessed
Cut resistance gloves
For dulling during the cut resistance test (6.2), the coupe test results are
only indicative while the TDM cut resistance test (6.3) is the reference
performance result.
Impact protection at back of hand only
Warning: the impact protection does not apply to the fingers

EN 407:2004 - protection against heat
The figures next to the pictogram for this EN standard indicate what result
the glove has attained in each test.
The higher the figure is the better result is achieved. The figures show as
follows:
Fig 1 indicates the burning behaviour of the material (performance level 1-
4

Fig 2 indicates the protection level against contact heat (performance
level 1- 4)

Fig 3 indicates the protection level against convective heat (performance
level 1- 4)

Fig 4 indicates the protection level against radiant heat (performance level
1-4

Fig 5 indicates the protection level against drops of molten metal
(performance level 1- 4)

Fig 6 indicates the protection level against molten metal (performance
level 1- 4)

The glove must not come in contact with a naked flame if the glove only
has a performance level of 1 or 2 in burning behaviour.

Testing is carried out on the palm of the glove, unless other is specified.
If not specified the glove doesn’t contain any known substances that can
cause allergic reactions.

Glove marking

Test results for each model are marked on the glove and/or at its
packaging, in our catalogue and on our web pages.

Storage:

Store the gloves in a dark, cool and dry place in their original packaging.
The mechanical properties of the glove will not be affected when stored
properly. The shelf life cannot be determined and is dependent on the
intended use and storage conditions.

Disposal:

Dispose the used gloves in accordance with the requirements of each
country and/or region.

Cleaning/washing:

Achieved test results are guaranteed for new and unwashed gloves. The
effect of washing on the gloves' protective properties has not been tested
unless specified.

Washing instructions: Follow the specified washing instructions. If no
washing instructions are specified, rinse with water and air dry.

Website: Further information can be obtained at www.guidegloves.com
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Instrucciones para usar los pr ylas p

para brazos GUIDE de uso universal

Categoria CE 2, proteccion cuando existe un riesgo medio de lesiones
graves

Instrucciones de uso

Los guantes no deben utilizarse cuando existe el riesgo de enredarse con
las piezas méviles de la maquinaria

Este guante es mas corto que la longitud estandar conforme a
EN420, a fin de maximizar la flexibilidad de uso en los trabajos de
montaje y las tareas menores

R d probar y
posibles dafios, antes del uso.
El empleador, junto con el usuario, es responsable de analizar si cada
guante protege contra los riesgos que pueden surgir en cada situacion
laboral.

Requisitos basicos

Todos los guantes GUIDE se ajustan al reglamento en materia de EPP
(UE) 2016/425 y a la norma EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Puede consultar la Declaracién de conformidad de este producto en
nuestro sitio web: guidegloves.com/doc

Los guantes estan disefiados para proteger de los siguientes

los en busca de

os:

EN 388:2016 | Guantes protectores contra riesgos mecanicos
Los caracteres que se encuentran junto al pictograma (cuatro nimeros y
una o dos letras) indican el nivel de proteccion de los guantes. Cuanto
mas alto es el nivel, mejor es el resultado. Ejemplo 1234AB.
1) Resistencia a la abrasion: nivel de rendimiento de 0 a 4
2) Resistencia al corte, prueba de éxito: nivel de rendimiento de 1a 5.
3) Resistencia al desgarro: nivel de rendimiento de 1 a 4.
4) Resistencia a la perforacién: nivel de rendimiento de 1 a 4.
A) Proteccion contra cortes, prueba TDM de la norma EN ISO
13997:1999, nivel de rendimiento de la letra A hasta la F. Se realizara



esta prueba si el material desafila la hoja durante la prueba de éxito. La
letra ser4 el resultado de rendimiento de referencia.

B) Proteccion contra impactos: se indica con una P

Para guantes con dos o mas capas, la clasificacion general no refleja
necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa mas externa

Si hay una X = La prueba no se ha evaluado

Guantes de resistencia al corte

Para desafilar durante la prueba de resistencia al corte (6.2), los
resultados de la prueba de éxito solo son indicativos, mientras que la
prueba TDM de resistencia al corte (6.3) es el resultado de rendimiento
de referencia.

Proteccion contra impactos solo en el dorso de la mano

Advertencia: la proteccion contra impactos no es aplicable a los dedos

EN 407:2004 - proteccion contra el calor
Las cifras junto al pictograma para la norma EN indican el resultado que
ha logrado el guante en cada prueba.
Cuanto mas elevada es la cifra, mejor es el resultado. Las cifras se
muestran de la siguiente manera:
La Fig. 1 muestra el comportamiento del material cuando se incendia
(nivel de rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig. 2 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el calor por contacto (nivel
de rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig. 3 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el calor por conveccion
(nivel de rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig. 4 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el calor radiante (nivel de
rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig. 5 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra las gotas de metal fundido
(nivel de rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig. 6 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el metal fundido (nivel de
rendimiento 1- 4)
El guante no debe entrar en contacto con una llama viva en caso de que
su nivel de rendimiento frente al fuego sea de 1 6 2.
Las pruebas se realizan en la palma del guante, a menos que se
especifique otra manera de hacerlas.
Si no se indica lo contrario, los guantes no contienen ninguna sustancia
conocida que pueda causar reacciones alérgicas.
Marcacion del guante
Los resultados de las pruebas para cada modelo se indican en el guante
y/o en su embalaje, en nuestro catalogo y en nuestras paginas web.
Almacenamiento:
Conservar los guantes en su embalaje original, en un lugar oscuro, fresco
y seco. Las caracteristicas mecanicas de los guantes no se veran
afectadas si las condiciones de almacenamiento son correctas.
La vida util no se puede determinar y depende de las condiciones
previstas de uso y almacenamiento.
Eliminacién:
Eliminar los guantes usados de acuerdo con los requisitos de cada pais
ylo regioén.
Limpi avado: Los resultados de las pruebas estan garantizados en
los guantes nuevos y sin lavar. El efecto del lavado en las caracteristicas
protectoras de los guantes no se ha probado, a menos que se especifique
lo contrario.
Instrucciones de lavado: Siga las instrucciones especificas de lavado.
Si no se especifica ninguna instruccién de lavado, enjuagar con agua y
dejar secar.
Sitio web: Mas informacién disponible en www.guidegloves.com
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K: j ] GUIDE kai i ja
kasivarrekaitsetele

CE kategooria 2, kaitse raskete vigastuste keskmise ohu korral
Kasutamine

Kindaid ei tohi kasutada seadmete liikuvate detailide vahele takerdumise
ohu korral.

Need kindad on standardis EN 420 satestatud standardpikkusest
lihemad, et tagada maksimaalne paindlikkus monteerimistoédel ja
kergemate tédilesannete taltmlsel

Soovitame kindaid enne ja

kahjustuste puudumises.

Toéo6andja ja kasutaja tihine kohustus on analiilisida iga kinda sobivust
kaitsmaks mistahes todsituatsioonis tekkida véivate ohtude eest.
P&hinduded

Koik GUIDE'i kindad vastavad Euroopa Liidu isikukaitsevahendite
maarusele 2016/425 ja standardile EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Toote vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiate meie veebilehelt:
guidegloves.com/doc

Kinnaste eesmark on kaitsta alljargnevate ohtude eest:

EN 388:2016 — iliste ohtude eest kai kaitsekindad
Piktogrammi kdrval olevad mérgid (neli numbrit ja (ks voi kaks tahte)
naitavad kinda kaitsetaset. Mida suurem on number, seda parem on
tulemus. Néide: 1234AB.

1) Hodrdekindlus: vastupidavuse tase 0 kuni 4.
2) Loikekindlus, I6ikeketta katse (coupe-katse): vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni
5

3) Rebenemiskindlus: vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni 4.

4) Torkekindlus: vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni 4.

A) Loikekindlus, TDM-katse (EN ISO 13997:1999), vastupidavuse tase A
kuni F. See katse tuleb teha juhul, kui materjal niiristab IGikekettaga
katsetamisel (coupe-katse) IGikeketast. Tahega véljendatakse tegelikku
vastupidavust.

B) Lodgikaitse: tahistatakse stimboliga P.

Kahe v6i enama kihiga kinnastel ei naita tldine klassifikatsioon tingimata
vélimise kihi vastupidavuse taset.

Kui X = katset ei ole hinnatud

Loikekindlad kindad

Tulenevalt tera niiristumisest 16ikekindluse katse (6.2) ajal on Iikeketta
katse (coupe-katse) tulemused ainult informatiivsed ning TDM
16ikekindluse katse (6.3) tulemused naitavad tegelikku vastupidavust.
ikaitse ainult kdeseljal

Hoiatus: 166gikaitse ei hdlma sérmi

EN 407:2004 - kaitse kuumuse eest

Numbrid selle EN standardi piktogrammi kérval téhistavad tulemusi, mis
kinnas on igas katses saavutanud.

Mida suurem number, seda parem tulemus saavutati. Numbrid tahistavad
alljargmist:

1. number véljendab materjali vastupidavust siittimisele (kaitseaste 1-4)
2. number véljendab vastupidavust kokkupuutel kuuma pinnaga
(kaitseaste 1-4)

3. number véljendab vastupidavust soojavoole (kaitseaste 1-4)

4. number véljendab vastupidavust soojuskiirgusele (kaitseaste 1—4)

5. number véljendab vastupidavust vaikestele sulametallipritsmetele
(kaitseaste 1-4)

6. number véljendab vastupidavust sulametallile (kaitseaste 1-4)
Kinnas ei tohi puutuda kokku lahtise leegiga, kui kinda vastupidavus
suttimisele vastab kaitseastmele 1 v6i 2.

Katsetamine viiakse labi kinda peopesal, kui ei ole maéaratud teisiti.

Kui ei ole kirjas teisiti, ei sisalda kindad iihtegi teadaolevat allergeeni.
Kinnaste markeering

Iga mudeli katsetamistulemused on kirjas kindal ja/véi selle pakendil, meie
kataloogis ning veebilehel.

Hoiustamine:

Hoidke kindaid originaalpakendis pimedas, jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
Néuetekohase hoiustamise korral kinnaste mehaanilised omadused ei
muutu. Kinnaste séilivusaega ei ole véimalik méarata ning see soltub
eeldatavast kasutusalast ja hoiustamistingimustest.

Utiliseerimine:

Kasutatud kindad tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt riiklikele voi piirkondlikele
jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele.

Puhastamine/pesemine: Katsete tulemused on garanteeritud uutel ja
pesemata kinnastel. Kui vastav marge puudub, ei ole pesemise m&ju
kinnaste kaitseomadustele katsetatud.

Pesemisjuhised: jérgige esitatud pesemisjuhiseid. Kui pesemisjuhised
puuduvad, loputage veega ja laske 6hu kées kuivada.

Veebileht: tdpsemad andmed leiate veebilehtedelt www.guidegloves.com
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Kayttohje GUIDE jaké ille ja kdsivarsisuojille, yleiskaytto
CE Kategoria 2, suojaus kohtalaista vakawen vammojen vaaraa vastaan




Kayttd
Kasineita ei tule kayttaa, mikali vaarana on niiden takertuminen koneiden
liikkuviin osiin

Tama kasine on standardissa EN420 lyhyempi mahdollisimman
joustavan tyéskentelyn varmistamiseksi asennustehtavissa ja muissa
kevyissa toissa

ja tar ista vaurioiden

varalta ennen kéyttoa.
Tyonantajan velvollisuutena on analysoida yhdessa kayttajan kanssa
kunkin nemallin kyky antaa suojaa tarkoitetussa tyétilanteessa
esiintyvia vaaroja vastaan.

Perusvaatimukset

Kaikki GUIDE-kasineet tayttavat PPE-asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja
standardin EN 420:2003+A1:2009 vaatimukset.

Témaén tuotteen i on verkkosivuillamme
osoitteessa guidegloves.com/doc
Késineet on i j ilta vaaroilta:

EN 388:2016 - jakasi isia vaaroja vastaan

Kuvan vieressa olevat tiedot, nelja numeroa ja kaksi kirjainta, iimoittavat
kasineen suojaustason. Korkeampi luku merkitsee aina parempaa
suojausta. Esimeriksi 1234AB.

1) Hankauslujuus: suojaustaso 0 — 4

2) Viiltosuoja, coup-testi: suojaustaso 1 —5.

3) Repaisylujuus : suojaustaso 1 — 4.

4) Puhkaisulujuus : suojaustaso 1 —4.

A) Viiltosuoja, TDM-testi EN ISO 13997:1999, suojaustaso A — F. Testi on
suoritettava, mikéli materiaali tylsyttaa terdn coup-testissa. Tama kirjain
kertoo lopullisen suoritustason.

B) Iskunsuojaus: ilmoitetaan merkilla P

Jos kasineessa on kaksi tai useampi kerros, yleisluokitus ei valttdmatta
tarkoita paallimmaista kerrosta

X = Testia ei ole arvioitu

Viillonsuojakéasineet

Viiltosuojatestin (6.2) tylsymisessa coupe-testin tulokset ovat vain
viitteellisia ja suojaustason kertoo TDM-viiltosuojatesti (6.3).
Iskunsuojaus vain kdmmenselan puolella

Varoitus: iskunsuojaus ei koske sormia

EN 407:2004 - Suojaus kuumuutta vastaan

EN-standardin piktogrammiin liitetyt numerot ilmoittavat kasineen saamat
tulokset kussakin testissa.

Tulos on sité parempi, mita suurempi numero on. Tuloksista kaytettavat
numerot ovat:

Nro 1 Materiaalin palo-ominaisuudet (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Nro 2 Suojaus kontaktildmmoélta (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Nro 3 Suojaus konvektioldmmélté (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Nro 4 Suojaus lampéséteilylta (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Nro 5 Suojaus pienilté sulametalliroiskeilta (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Nro 6 Suojaus sulalta metallilta (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Kasine ei kesta kosketusta avotuleen, mikali palo-ominaisuuksien
suojatasoluokka on vain 1 tai 2.

Testit tehdaan kasineen kdmmenesta, ellei muuta ole méaaritelty.

Ellei muuta ole ilmoitettu, kasineet eivét sisélla tunnettuja aineita, jotka
voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.

Késineiden merkinta

Kunkin mallin testitulokset on merkitty kasineisiin ja/tai niiden
pakkaukseen, tuoteluetteloomme seka verkkosivuillemme.

Sailytys:

Kasineita tulee sailyttaa alkuperaisessa pakkauksessaan pimedssa,
viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Jos kasineita sailytetaan oikein, niiden
mekaaniset ominaisuudet eivat muutu. Késineille ei voi méaaritella
myyntiaikaa, sillé se riippuu kasineiden kayttétarkoituksesta ja
varastointiolosuhteista.

Havittdminen:

Kéytetyt kasineet tulee havittda kayttémaassa ja/tai -alueella voimassa
olevien méaaraysten mukaisesti.

Pesu/Puhdistus: limoitetut testitulokset koskevat uusia ja pesemattémia
kasineita. Pesun vaikutusta kasineiden suojausominaisuuksiin ei ole
testattu, ellei siité ole mainintaa.

Pesuohjeet: Noudata annettuja pesuohjeita. Ellei pesuohijeita ole
erikseen annettu, tuote huuhdellaan vedellé ja annetaan kuivua ilman
vaikutuksesta.

Verkkosivut: Lisétietoja I6ytyy osoitteista www.guidegloves.com
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Instructions d’utilisation des gants de protection et protége-bras
GUIDE a usage général

Catégorie CE 2, protection en cas de risque moyen de blessure grave
Utilisation

Les gants ne doivent pas étre portés en cas de risque d’entrainement par
les piéces mobiles de machines.

Ce gant est plus court que la longueur standard indiquée dans la
norme EN420 afin de maximiser la flexibilité d’utilisation lors de travaux
d’assemblage et de taches plus Iégeres.

Nous recommandons de tester les gants et de vérifier leur bon état
avant utilisation.

Il est de la responsabilité de I'employeur d’analyser la situation, avec
I'utilisateur, afin de veiller a ce que chaque gant protége contre les risques
pouvant apparaitre lors de toute tache donnée.

Exigences de base

Tous les gants de GUIDE sont conformes & la réglementation PPE (UE)
2016/425 et la norme EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

La Déclaration de conformité de ce produit est disponible sur notre site
Internet : guidegloves.com/doc

Les gants sont congus pour protéger contre les risques suivants:

EN 388:2016 - Gants de protection contre les risques
mécaniques
Les caractéres situés a coté du pictogramme, quatre chiffres et une ou
deux lettres, indiquent le niveau de protection du gant. Plus la valeur est
élevée, meilleur est le résultat. Exemple : 1234AB.
1) Résistance a I'abrasion : niveau de performance 0 & 4
2) Résistance aux coupures, test Coupe : niveau de performance 1 a 5.
3) Résistance aux déchirures : niveau de performance 1 a 4.
4) Résistance aux perforations : niveau de performance 1 a 4.
A) Protection contre les coupures, test TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, niveau
de performance A a F. Ce test doit étre effectué si le matériau émousse la
lame lors du test Coupe. La lettre devient le résultat de performance de
référence.
B) Protection contre les chocs : indiqué par un P
Pour les gants comportant deux couches ou plus, la classification globale
ne refléte pas forcément les performances de la couche extérieure
Si X = Test non évalué
Gants résistants aux coupures
En cas d'émoussement lors du test de résistance aux coupures (6.2), les
résultats du test Coupe sont uniquement indicatifs, tandis que le test de
résistance aux coupures TDM (6.3) constitue le résultat de performance
de référence.
Protection contre les chocs uniquement sur le dos de la main
Avertissement : la protection contre les chocs ne s'applique pas aux
doigts

/ EN 407:2004 - protection thermique

Les chiffres présentés en regard du pictogramme de la norme EN
indiquent les résultats obtenus par le gant pour chaque test.

Les valeurs les plus élevées correspondent aux meilleurs résultats. Les
valeurs sont les suivantes :

Fig 1 indique le comportement de combustion du matériau (niveau de
performance de 1 a 4)

Fig 2 indique le niveau de protection thermique par contact (niveau de
performance de 1 a 4)

Fig 3 indique le niveau de protection thermique par convection (niveau de
performance de 1 a 4)

Fig 4 indique le niveau de protection thermique par rayonnement (niveau
de performance de 1 a 4)

Fig 5 indique le niveau de protection contre les gouttes de métal en fusion
(niveau de performance de 1 a 4)

Fig 6 indique le niveau de protection contre le métal en fusion (niveau de
performance de 1 & 4) Le gant ne doit pas entrer en contact avec une



flamme nue s'il n'offre qu’un niveau de performance de comportement de
combustion de 1 ou 2.

Le test est réalisé sur la paume du gant, sauf indication contraire.

Si aucune mention n'est indiquée, le gant ne contient aucune substance
connue susceptible de provoquer des réactions allergiques.

Marquage du gant

Les résultats des tests de chaque modéle sont marqués sur le gant et/ou
sur son emballage, dans notre catalogue et sur nos sites Internet.
Stockage :

Stockez les gants dans leur emballage d’origine dans un endroit frais et
sec. Les propriétés mécaniques des gants ne seront pas affectées a
condition de les stocker correctement. La durée de conservation ne peut
pas étre déterminée. Elle dépend de I'utilisation prévue et des conditions
de stockage.

Mise au rebut :

Mettez les gants usagés au rebut conformément aux exigences de
chaque pays et/ou région.

Nettoyage/lavage: Les résultats obtenus lors des tests sont garantis pour
des gants neufs et non lavés. L'effet du lavage sur les propriétés de
protection des gants n'a pas été testé sauf indication contraire.
Instructions de lavage: Suivez les instructions de lavage indiquées. Si
aucune instruction de lavage n’est indiquée, rincez a I'eau et laissez
sécher a l'air.

Site Internet : Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles sur
www.guidegloves.com
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Treoir Gsaide do lamhainni cosanta agus do ghardai laimhe de chuid
GUIDE le haghaidh tsaid ghinearalta

Catagoir CE 2, cosaint nuair ata riosca meanach ann go ndéanfai gortt
tromchuiseach

Usaid

Na caitear na lamhainni i gcasanna ina bhfuil riosca ann go rachaidh
duine i bhfostd i gcomhphairteanna gluaisteacha meaisini.

Ta an lamhainn seo nios giorra na an gnathfhad a leagtar sios le
EN420 d'fhonn solubthacht a uasmhéadu agus obair chéimeala agus
tascanna nios éadroime & ndéanamh

Molaimid na lamhainni a thastail agus a sheiceail roimh a n-usaid
lena chinntid nach bhfuil siad damaiste.

Ta sé de dhualgas ar an bhfostoir, mar aon leis an usaideoir, anailis a
dhéanamh ar cibé acu a chosnéidh né nach gcosnéidh an lamhainn in
aghaidh na rioscai a d'fhéadfadh tarlt in aon chas oibre.

Bunéilimh

Cloionn gach lémhainn GUIDE le rialachan (AE) 2016/425 maidir le
trealamh cosanta pearsanta agus le caighdean EN 420:2003+A1:2009.
Ta Dearbhii Comhréireachta don tairge seo le fail ar ar laithrean
greasaln guldegloves com/doc

Tana le cosaint in idh na rioscai seo a
leanas:
EN 388:2016 - L4 inni in idh rioscai

Léiritear leibhéal cosanta na lamhainne leis na carachtair in aice an
phicteagraim (ceithre uimhir méide aon litir amhain né dha litir). Da airde
an luach is ea is fearr an chosaint.Mar shampla: 1234AB.

1) Seasmhacht in aghaidh caithimh: leibhéal feidhmiochta idir 0 agus 4
2) Seasmhacht in aghaidh gearradh, tastail ghearrtha: leibhéal
feidhmiochta idir 1 agus 5.

3) Seasmhacht in aghaidh stréiceadh: leibhéal feidhmiochta idir 1 agus 4.
4) Seasmhacht in aghaidh polladh: leibhéal feidhmiochta idir 1 agus 4.
A) Cosaint in aghaidh gearradh, tastail TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, leibhéal
feidhmiochta idir A agus F. Déanfar an tastail seo ma bhaineann an
t-abhar an faobhar den lann sa tastail ghearrtha.Uséidfear an litir mar an
toradh feidhmiochta tagartha.

B) Cosaint ar thuairt: sainitear é seo leis an litir P

| gcés ldmhainni a bhfuil dha shraith né nios mé iontu, ni ga go léiritear
feidhmiocht na sraithe seachtrai leis an aicmiu foriomlan

Mas X Tastall gan mheasunu

La i ata idh gearradh

| gcas ina mbaintear an faobhar den lann sa tastail ar an tseasmhacht in
aghaidh gearradh (6.2), is torthai tascacha até i dtorthai na tastala
gearrtha agus is é tastail TDM ar an tseasmhacht in aghaidh gearradh
(6.3) an toradh feidhmiochta tagartha.

Cosaint ar thuairt ar chdl na laimhe amhain

Rabhadh: ni bhaineann an chosaint ar thuairt leis na méara

EN 407:2004 - Cosaint in aghaidh teasa

Léirionn na figidiri in aice leis an bpicteagram i ndail leis an gcaighdean
EN seo an toradh a bhain an ldamhainn amach i ngach tastail.

D34 airde an figiur is ea is fearr an toradh a baineadh amach. Léirionn na
figitiiri an méid seo a leanas:

Léirionn Figidr 1 iompar dé an abhair (leibhéal feidhmiochta 1- 4)
Léiritear i bhFior 2 an leibhéal cosanta in aghaidh teasa teagmhala
(leibhéal feidhmiochta 1- 4)

Léirionn Figiur 3 an leibhéal cosanta in aghaidh teas comhiomprach
(leibhéal feidhmiochta 1- 4)

Léirionn Figiur 4 an leibhéal cosanta in aghaidh teas radanta (leibhéal
feidhmiochta 1- 4)

Léirionn Figidr 5 an leibhéal cosanta in aghaidh braonta miotail ledite
(leibhéal feidhmiochta 1- 4)

Léirionn Figiur 6 an leibhéal cosanta in aghaidh miotal ledite (leibhéal
feidhmiochta 1- 4)

Na tugtar an Iamhainn i dteagmhail le lasair gan chosaint mura bhfuil ach
leibhéal feidhmiochta 1 nd 2 aici 6 thaobh an iompair dé de.

Déantar tastail ar bhos na lamhainne ach amhain na ta a mhalairt
sonraithe.

Mura mbeidh sé sonraithe, nil aon rud ann is eol a bhionn ina chuis le
frithghniomhuithe alllelrgeacha

Marcanna ar lamhainni
Marcailtear na torthai tastala i ndail le gach manla ar an ldmhainn agus/n6
ar a pacaistiocht, inar gcataldg agus ar ar laithreain ghréasain.

Stora

Storail na ldmhainni in it dhorcha, fhuar, thirim sa phacaistiocht ar thainig
siad inti ar an gcéad dul sios. Ni rachfar i bhfeidhm ar thréithe meicnitla
na lamhainne ma stérailtear i gceart i. Ni féidir an tseilfré a mheas de
bharr go mbraithfidh si ar an Gsaid bheartaithe agus ar na dalai stérala.
Didscairt:

Diuscair na ldmhainni Uséidte de réir na rialGchan uile is infheidhme i
ngach tir agus/né réigian.

Glanadh/ni: Ni ghabhann rathaiocht leis na torthai tastala a baineadh
amach ach amhain i gcds ldmhainni nua nach bhfuil nite go foill. Nil tastail
déanta ar an éifeacht a bheadh ag ni na ldamhainni ar a saintréithe
cosanta ach amhain ma chuirtear a mhalairt in iGl go sonrach.

Treoracha niochain: Lean na treoracha niochain ata sonraithe. Mura
bhfuil treoracha niochain sonraithe, sruthlaigh le huisce agus triomaigh
faoin aer.

Laithrean Gréasain: Ta tuilleadh eolais le fail ag www.guidegloves.com
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Upute za uporabu GUIDE zastitnih rukavica i Stitnika za ruke za opcu
uporabu

CE kategorija 2, zastita kada postoji srednji rizik od ozbiljne ozlijede
Upotreba

Rukavice se ne smiju nositi kada postoji opasnost od zapetljavanja s
pokretnim dijelovima strojeva.

Ova rukavica kraca je od standardne duZine prema standardu EN420
kako bi se maksimizirala fleksibilnost uporabe prilikom montaze i
obavljanja laksih radnih zadataka

Preporucujemo obavljanje testiranja rukavica te provjere na
ostecenja prije uporabe.

Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno s korisnikom analizira da |i svaka
rukavica $titi od rizika koji se mogu pojaviti u bilo kojoj radnoj situaciji.
Osnovni zahtjevi

Sve rukavice GUIDE uskladene su s Uredbom (EU) o osobnoj zastitnoj
opremi br. 2016/425 i normom EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Izjavu o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod mozZete pronaci na nasim
internetskim stranicama: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice su namijenjene za zastitu od sljedecih rizika:

EN 388:2016 - Zastitne rukavice protiv mehanickih opasnosti
Znakovi do piktograma, &etiri broja i jedno ili dva slova oznacavaju razinu
zadtite rukavice. Sto je vrijednost veca, bolji je rezultat. Primjer 1234AB.



1) Otpornost na trosenje: razina ucinkovitosti od 0 do 4
2) Otpornost na presijecanje, Coup ispitivanje: razina ucinkovitosti od 1 do
5.

3) Otpornost na trganje: razina ucinkovitosti od 1 do 4.
4) Otpornost na probijanje: razina ucinkovitosti od 1 do 4.
A) Otpornost na presijecanje, TDM ispitivanje u skladu s EN ISO
13997:1999, razina ucinkovitosti od A do F. Ovo ispitivanje obavlja se ako
materijal otupljuje ostricu za vrijeme Coup ispitivanja. Slovo postaje
referencijski rezultat u€inkovitosti.
B) Zastita od udaraca: oznacava se slovom P
Kod rukavica s jednim slojem ili viSe slojeva zavrsno razvrstavanje ne
mora odrazavati ucinkovitost gornjeg, vanjskog sloja
Simbol X = nije testirano

i tp nap
U sluaju otupljivanja za vrijeme ispitivanja otpornosti na presijecanje
(6.2) rezultati Coup ispitivanja samo su orijentacijski, dok je TDM
ispitivanje otpornosti na presijecanje (6.3) referencijski rezultat
uginkovitosti.
Zastita od udaraca samo na poledini ruke
UCizorenje: zaétita od udaraca ne primjenjuje se na prste

/ EN 407:2004 — zastita od toplineBrojke pokraj piktograma za ovaj
EN standard upucuju na rezultat koji je rukavica postigla u svakom testu.
Sto je brojka veca bolji je postignuti rezultat. Brojke pokazuju kako slijedi:
Brojka 1 pokazuje ponasanje materijala pri gorenju (razina performansi 1-
4)

Brojka 2 pokazuje razinu zastite od dodirne topline (razina performansi 1-
4

Brojka 3 pokazuje razinu zastite od prenosenja topline (razina performansi
1-4)

Brojka 4 pokazuije razinu zastite od radijacijske topline (razina performansi
1-4)

Brojka 5 pokazuije razinu zastite od kapi rastaljenog metala (razina
performansi 1- 4)

Brojka 6 pokazuije razinu zastite od rastaljenog metala (razina performansi
1-4)

Rukavice ne smiju do¢i u dodir s otvorenim plamenom ukoliko rukavica
ima samo razinu performansi 1 ili 2 za pona$anje materijala pri gorenju.
Ako nije drugacije navedeno, testira se dlan rukavice.

Ako nije navedeno, rukavice ne sadrzavaju nikakve poznate tvari koje
mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.

Oznacavanje rukavica

Rezultati ispitivanja za svaki model oznaceni su na rukavici i/ili na
ambalazi, u naSem katalogu i na nadim web-stranicama.

Cuvanje:

Rukavice €uvajte na mra¢nom, hladnom i suhom mjestu, u originalnom
pakiranju. Mehanicka svojstva rukavica nece se narusiti ako se ispravno
Suvaju. Rok valjanosti ne moZe se utvrditi, a ovisi o namjeni i uvjetima
skladistenja.

Odlaganje u otpad:

IskoriStene rukavice odlaZu se u otpad u skladu sa zahtjevima svake
drzave i/ li regije.

Ciscenjelpranje: Postignuti rezultati testiranja zajaméeni su za nove i
neoprane rukavice. Utjecaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica nije
ispitan osim ako to nije navedeno.

Upute za pranje: Pridrzavaijte se specifi¢nih uputa za pranje. Ako nema
uputa za pranje, isperite ih vodom i osusite na zraku.

Web-mjesto: Dodatne informacije mogu se dobiti na
www.guidegloves.com
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6 az altala céli GUIDE védé| likhoz és

karvédékhoz
CE 2. kategoria: sulyos sériilés kdzepes szintii veszélyével szembeni
védelem

Hasznalat

A keszty(it nem szabad viselni, ha fennall az esélye, hogy a mozgé
alkatrészek becsipik azt.

Ez a keszty(i rovidebb, mint az EN420 szabvanyban meghatarozott
standard hossz, ezzel maximalizélva az 6sszeszerelési munkak és a
konnyebb fizikai munkak rugalmassagat.

Azt ajanljuk, hogy a hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a kesztyliket, hogy
nincsenek-e megsériilve.

A munkaltat6 a felhasznaloval egytittesen felel azért, hogy megallapitsa,
hogy a keszty( védelmet nyujt-e azok ellen a veszélyek ellen, amelyek az
adott munkahelyzetben felmerilhetnek.

Alapkévetelmények

Mindegyik GUIDE keszty(i megfelel az egyéni védéeszkozokrél szold
(EU) 2016/425 rendeletnek és az EN 420:2003+A1:2009 szabvanynak.

A termék megfeleléségi nyilatkozata céglink webhelyén talalhato:
guidegloves.com/doc

A yiiket a ko 6k 4 elleni vé itottak ki:

EN 388:2016 — ikai élyek elleni

A piktogram melletti négy szamjegy, és az egy vagy kettd betli a keszty(
védelmi szintjét jelzik. A magasabb érték jobb eredményt jeldl. Példaul:
1234AB

1) Surlédas elleni védelem: 0-4 teljesitményszint

2) Véagas elleni védelem, vagasteszt: 1-5 teljesitményszint.

3) Szakitészilardsag: 1-4 teljesitményszint.

4) Atlyukasztasi szilardsag: 1-4 teljesitményszint.

A) Vagas elleni védelem, TDM teszt EN ISO 13997:1999, A-F
teljesitményszint. Ezt a tesztet abban az esetben kell elvégezni, ha az
anyag a vagasteszt soran kicsorbitja a pengét. A betii a referencia
teljesitmény eredményére utal.

B) A behatas elleni védelem jele a P

A legalabb két réteggel rendelkezé kesztylik esetében a végsé besorolas
nem feltétlendl tiikrozi a legkils6 réteg teljesitményét.

Ha X = A teszt nincs értékelve

Vagas elleni vé
A vagas elleni teszt (6.2) soran a penge klcsorbltasa a vagasteszt
eredménye, csak akkor mérvado, ha a TDM vagas elleni ellenallas teszt
(6.3) a referencia teljesitmény eredmény.

Behatas elleni védelem csak a kézfejen

Figyelmeztetés: A behatas elleni védelem az ujjak teriiletére nem
vonatkozik

EN 407:2004 — hé elleni védelem

Az EN szabvany kovetkez6 piktogramja mellett taldlhaté dbrak azt
mutatjak, hogy a kesztyli milyen eredményeket ért el az egyes teszteken.
A magasabb érték jobb eredményt jeldl. Az abrak tartalma a kévetkezd:
1. abra Az anyag égési tulajdonsagait mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4)
2. 4bra A forré targyak megérintésekor tanusitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4)
3. 4bra A konvektiv héforrassal szemben tanusitott védelmi szintet
mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4)
4. dbra A sugarzé héforrassal szemben tanusitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4)
5. dbra Az olvadt fémcseppekkel szemben tanusitott védelmi szintet
mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4)
6. abra Az olvadt fémmel szemben tanusitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4)
Amennyiben a keszty( az égési teszten 1-es vagy 2-es szintet ért el,
abban az esetben nem keriilhet kapcsolatba a nyilt langgal.
A tesztelést a keszty(i tenyerén végzik, ha nincs mas utasitas.
Ha nincs meghatarozva, abban az esetben a keszty(i nem tartaimaz olyan
anyagokat, melyekrél kbztudott, hogy allergias reakciokat okozhatnak.
A kesztyii jelolése
Valamennyi modell vizsgalati eredményeit feltiintetjiik a kesztylin és/vagy
a csomagolason, a katalégusunkban és a honlapjainkon.
Tarolas:
A keszty(it sétét, hlivos, szaraz helyen tarolja, eredeti csomagolasukban.
A keszty(i mechanikus tulajdonsagai csak megfeleld tarolas esetén
biztosithatok. Az élettartam nem hatarozhaté meg, mivel azt a hasznalat
modja és a tarolasi koriilmények is befolyasoljak.
Hulladékkezelés:
A hasznalt keszty(iket az adott orszag és/vagy régié hulladékkezelési
elmrasalnak megfeleloen kezelje

Az elért galati eredményeket Uj, mosatlan ruhakon
garantaljuk. Nem vizsgaltuk, hogy milyen hatassal van a mosas a




keszty(ik védelmi tulajdonsagaira, kivéve, ha azt kiilon jeleztiik.
Mosasi utmutato: Kévesse a megadott mosasi utasitasokat. Ha nincs
mas mosasi utasitas, a kesztylit oblitse ki vizzel, és levegén szaritsa

meg.
Weboldal: Bévebb tajékoztatas a www.guidegloves.com cimeken
talalhato.
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Leidbeiningar um notkun GUIDE hlifdarhanska og armhlifa til
almennrar notkunar

CE flokkur 2 par sem medal heetta er & alvarlegu tjoni

Notkun

Ekki & ad nota hanskana ef hzetta er & pvi ad peir festist i hreyfanlegum
vélarhlutum

Til ad hamarka igj i eru pessir h styttri en
stadallengd samkvaemt EN420. betta er gert til ad gera pa peegilegri vid
feeribandavinnu og léttari storf.

Vié maelum med pvi ad hanskarnir séu préfadir og leitad ad
skemmdum fyrir notkun.

Vinnuveitandinn ber abyrgd a pvi asamt notandnaum ad kannad sé ad
hanskarnir veiti pa vérn sem vinnuadsteedur krefjast.

Grunnkrofur

Allir GUIDE hanskar samsvara PPE reglugerdinni (ESB) 2016/425 og
stadli EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Samraemisyfirlysing fyrir bessa véru kann ad vera a vefsvaedinu okkar:
guidegloves.com/doc

Hanskarnir eru hannadir til ad vernda fyrir eftirfarandi ahaettupattum:

EN 388:2016 - Oryggishanskar fyrir vélavinnu
Stafirnir vid hlid myndarinnar, fiérir télustafir og einn eda tveir bokstafir,
gefa til kynna verndarstig hanskanna. bvi heerra sem gildid er pvi meiri
vorn. Deemi: 1234AB.
1) Skrémuvérn: polstig O til 4
2) Skurdarpol, coup-préfun: polstig 1 til 5.
3) Rifpol: polstig 1 til 4.
4) Gétunarpolid: polstig 1 til 4.
A) Skurdarvérn, TDM-préf EN 1ISO 13997:1999, polstig A til F. bessi
profun skal fara fram ef efnid gerir bladié bitlaust vié coup-préfun.
Bokstafurinn vedur vidmidunarnidurstada.
B) Hoggvérn: tilgreind med stafnum P
i hénskum med tveimur eda fleiri Igum endurspeglar heildarflokkunin ekki
endilega polstig ysta lagsins
Ef X = préfun ekki metin
Skurdarpolnir hanskar
Ef eggin verdur bitlaus vid skurdarpolspréfun (6.2) er coup-profun adeins
gild ef TDM-skurdarpolspréfun (6.3) er vidmidunarnidurstada.
Hbéggvorn adeins & handarbaki
Varad: hoggvorn gildir ekki fyrir fingur

EN 407:2004 - hitavorn

Télur vid merki pessa EN stadals syna nidurstodur préfana a hénskunum.
bvi heerri tala, pvi betri nidurstada. Télurnar syna eftirfarandi:

Tala 1 synir logapol efnisins (skali 1-4)

Tala 2 synir vérn gegn hitaleidni (skali 1-4)

Tala 3 synir vérn gegn snertihita (skali 1-4)

Tala 4 synir vorn gegn varmaburdi (skali 1-4)

Tala 5 synir vérn gegn bradnum malmslettum (skali 1-4)

Tala 6 synir vérn gegn bradnum malmi (stig 1- 4)

Hanskinn ma ekki komast i snertingu vid opinn eld ef logapolsvérnin er
adeins 1 eda 2.

Préfun fer fram i I6fa hanskans nema annad sé tekid fram.

Sé pad ekki tekid fram inniheldur hanskinn engin pekkt ofnzemisvaldandi
efni.

Merking hanskanna

Nidurstodur profana & hverri gerd eru merktar & hanskana og/eda
umbudirnar, i vorulista og 4 vefsidu okkar.

Geymsla:

Hanskana & ad geyma & myrkum, kéldum og purrum stad i upprunalegum
umbudum. Hanskarnir glata ekki eiginleikum sinum ef peir eru geymdir &
réttan hatt. Endingartimi hanskanna er éakvedinn en hann raedst af pvi
hvernig & ad nota pa og hvernig peir eru geymdir.

Férgun:

Fargid hénskunum i samraemi vid gildandi reglur & hverjum stad.
Hreinsun/pvottur: beer nidurstédur sem hafa fengist Ur préfunum eru
tryggdar fyrir nyja og dpvegna hanska. Ahrif pvottar & verndandi eiginleika
hanskanna hafa ekki verid préfud nema annad sé tekid fram.
Pvottaleidbeiningar: Fylgid tilgreindum pvottaleidbeiningum. Ef engar
pvottaleidbeiningar koma fram skal pvo med mildri sépu og loftpurrka.
Vefur: Nanari upplysingar fast & www.guidegloves.com
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Istruzioni per I'uso delle protezioni per le braccia e dei guanti di
protezione GUIDE per usi generici

Categoria CE 2, protezione contro il rischio medio di lesioni gravi
Utilizzo

| guanti non sono indicati ove sussista il rischio di trascinamento da parte
di ingranaggi meccanici in movimento.

Per ne la ibilita d'uso in op ioni di io o
poco gravose, questi guanti sono piti corti della lunghezza standard
prevista da EN420.

Si iglia di testare e I'i ita dei guanti prima
dell'uso.

E responsabilita del datore di lavoro e dell'operatore analizzare che ogni
guanto sia in grado di proteggere dai rischi che possono insorgere in
qualsiasi condizione di lavoro.

Requisiti di base

Tutti i guanti GUIDE sono conformi al regolamento (UE) sui dispositivi di
protezione individuale 2016/425 e alla norma EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

La dichiarazione di conformita per questo prodotto & reperibile al nostro
sito: guidegloves.com/doc

anti sono stati di: i per protegg contro i i rischi:

EN 388:2016 - Guanti di protezione contro rischi meccanici
| caratteri vicini al pitogramma, quattro numeri e una o due lettere,
indicano il livello di protezione del guanto. A numero maggiore
corrisponde un risultato migliore. Esempio: 1234AB.
1) Resistenza all’abrasione: livello di prestazioni da 0 a 4
2) Resistenza al taglio, prova d'impatto: livello di prestazioni da 1 a 5.
3) Resistenza allo strappo: livello di prestazioni da 1 a 4.
4) Resistenza alla punturazione: livello di prestazioni da 1 a 4.
A) Protezione dai tagli, test TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, livello di prestazioni
da A a F. Questo test dev’essere eseguito se il materiale smussa la lama
durante la prova d'impatto. La lettera rappresenta il risultato delle
prestazioni di riferimento.
B) Protezione dagli impatti: & indicata dalla lettera P
Per i guanti con due o piu strati, la classificazione generale non riflette
necessariamente le prestazioni dello strato piu esterno
Se & presente una X, il test non & stato valutato.
Guanti resistenti al taglio
In caso di smussatura durante la prova di resistenza al taglio (6.2), i
risultati della prova d'impatto sono solo indicativi, mente la prova di
resistenza al taglio TDM (6.3) € il risultato delle prestazioni di riferimento.
Protezione dagli impatti solo sul dorso della mano
Attenzione: la protezione dagli impatti non & applicabile alle dita.

/ EN 407:2004 - Protezione dal calore

| numeri accanto al pitogramma per la norma EN indicano il risultato
ottenuto dal guanto in ciascun test.

A numero maggiore corrisponde un risultato migliore. Le cifre hanno il
seguente significato:

La prima cifra indica il comportamento alla combustione del materiale
(indice di prestazione 1- 4)

La seconda cifra indica il livello di protezione da calore per contatto
(indice di prestazione 1- 4)

La terza cifra indica il livello di protezione da calore convettivo (indice di
prestazione 1- 4)

La quarta cifra indica il livello di protezione da calore radiante (indice di
prestazione 1- 4)

La quinta cifra indica il livello di protezione da spruzzi di metallo fuso
(indice di prestazione 1- 4)

La sesta cifra indica il livello di protezione da metallo fuso (indice di



prestazione 1- 4)

Se l'indice di prestazione relativo al comportamento alla combustione & 1
0 2, & importante che il guanto non venga a contatto con fiamme libere.

| test sono effettuati sul palmo del guanto, salvo diversa indicazione.

Se non specificato, i guanti non contengono sostanze note per causare
reazioni allergiche.

Contrassegno sul guanto

| risultati dei test per ciascun modello sono riportati sul guanto e/o sulla
confezione, nel nostro catalogo e sulle nostre pagine web.
Conservazione:

| guanti vanno conservati in un luogo scuro, fresco e asciutto e nella
confezione originale. Se adeguatamente conservati, i guanti e le relative
proprieta meccaniche non subiranno alterazioni. La durata a magazzino
non puo essere determinata ed & dipendente dall'utilizzo e dalle
condizioni di conservazione.

Smaltimento:

| guanti usati devono essere smaltiti in conformita dei requisiti vigenti in
ogni paese e/o regione.

Pulizia/lavaggio: | risultati ottenuti nei test sono garantiti per guanti nuovi
e non lavati. Non sono stati testati gli effetti del lavaggio sulle proprieta
protettive dei guanti, salvo se specificato.

Istruzioni di lavaggio: Seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio indicate. Se non
sono presenti specifiche istruzioni di lavaggio, lavare con acqua corrente
e asciugare all'aria.

Sito web: Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili su www.guidegloves.com
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Nurodymai, kaip naudotl »GUIDE* i pirsti irr
bendrajai paskir
CE 2 kategorijos pirstinés apsaugo nuo vidutinio pavojaus sunkiai
susizeisti.

Naudojimas

Draudziama mavéti pirstines, jeigu jos gali uzkibti uz judancios masinos
daliy ir jsipainioti.

Pagal EN420 standarta, Sios pirsti yra és nei j

tad jos yra patogesnés naudoti atllekant surinkimo ar kitus Iengvesnlus
darbus.

patikrinti pirsti ir apziaréti, ar

j prie$ j
jos nepazeistos.

Darbdavys privalo kartu su darbuotoju istirti ir jvertinti, ar pir$tinés
apsaugo nuo pavojy, galin¢iy kilti atliekant konkrecius darbus.
Pagrindiniai reikalavimai

Visos ,GUIDE" pirstinés atitinka AAP reglamentg (ES) 2016/425 ir EN
420:2003+A1:2009 standartg

Sio gaminio atitikties deklaracija galima rasti masy svetainéje:
guidegloves.com/doc

Sios pirstinés skirtos apsaugoti nuo tokiy pavojy:

EN 388:2016. inés pirStinés nuo iniy rizikos
veiksniy
Salia piktogramos esantys simboliai (keturi skaigiai ir viena arba dvi
raidés) nurodo pirtiniy apsaugos lygj. Kuo didesné reikSmé, tuo geresnis
rezultatas. PavyzdZiui, 1234AB.
1) Atsparumas dilinimui: savybés lygis nuo 0 iki 4
2) Atsparumo jpjovimui, pjovimo bandymas: savybés lygis nuo 1 iki 5.
3) Atsparumas plysimui: savybés lygis nuo 1 iki 4.
4) Atsparumas pradarimui: savybés lygis nuo 1 iki 4.
A) Apsauga nuo jpjovimo, TDM bandymas EN ISO 13997:1999, savybés
lygis nuo A iki F. Sis bandymas atliekamas tuo atveju, jei per pjovimo
bandyma medziaga atbukina aSmenis. Tokiu atveju raidé laikytina
pagrindine pirstinés atsparumo jpjovimui lygio nuoroda.
B) Apsauga nuo smagiy: jg nurodo raidé ,P“
Jei pirdtinés turi du ar daugiau sluoksniy, bendroji klasifikacija nebatinai
atspindés iSorinio sluoksnio savybe
Kai X = bandymas nevertinamas
Ipjovimui atsparios pirstinés
Jei per atsparumo jpjovimui bandyma admenys yra atbukinami (6.2), tokio
pjovimo bandymo rezultatai yra tik orientacinio pobidzio, o pirstinés
atsparumo jpjovimui lygj nurodo TDM atsparumo jpjovimui bandymo (6.3)
rezultatas.
Apsauga nuo smagiy tik atvirkd¢ioje delno puséje
@é’imas, Apsauga nuo smigiy neapima pirsty

EN 407:2004 standartas. Apsauga nuo karséio
Tikrinant atitiktj Siam standartui, skaiciai Salia piktogramos nurodo, koks
rezultatas gautas kiekvienos pirstiniy patikros metu.
Kuo didesnis skaicius, tuo geresnis rezultatas pasiektas. Kas nurodyta
paveiksléliuose
1 paveikslélyje nurodyta, kas vyksta medziagai degant (1—4 atsparumo
lygis)
2 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant kars¢iui (1—4 atsparumo
lygis)
3 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant konvekciniam kar$ciui
(1-4 atsparumo lygis)
4 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant spinduliniam kars¢iui
(1—4 atsparumo lygis)
5 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis jvykus salyciui su iSlydyto
metalo ladais (1-4 atsparumo lygis)
6 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis jvykus saly¢iui su iSlydytu
metalu (14 atsparumo lygis)
Jeigu pirstinés yra 1-o arba 2-o atsparumo degimui lygio, jos negali turéti
salycio su atvira liepsna.
Bandymas atliekamas su pirstiniy delnu, jei nenurodyta kitaip.
Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, pirstiniy sudétyje néra jokiy Zinomy medziagy,
galin¢iy sukelti alerging reakcija.
Pirstiniy Zyméjimas
Kiekvieno modelio patikros rezultatai nurodomi ant pirstiniy ir (arba) jy
pakuociy, taip pat pateikiami masy kataloge ir tinklalapiuose.
Sandéliavimas
Laikykite pirstines originalioje pakuotéje tamsioje, vésioje ir sausoje
vietoje. Sandéliuojant tinkamai, mechaninés pirstiniy savybés nebus
paveiktos. Nejmanoma nustatyti pirstiniy tinkamumo naudoti termino. Jis
priklauso nuo paskirties ir sandéliavimo salygy.
Utilizavimas
Panaudotas pirstines iSmeskite pagal atitinkamoje Salyje ar regione
galiojancius reikalavimus.
Valymas / plovimas. Patikros metu nustatyti rezultatai taikomi naujoms ir
neplautoms pir§tinéms. Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, plovimo poveikis
apsauginéms pirstiniy savybéms netikrintas.
Nurodymai, kaip plauti. Batina laikytis pateikty nurodymy, kaip plauti. Jei
nenurodyta, kaip plauti, i$skalaukite vandeniu ir natdraliai iSdZiovinkite.
Svetainé: Daugiau informacijos rasite svetainése www.guidegloves.com
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GUIDE vispariga pielietojuma aizsargcimdu un roku sargu lietoSanas
instrukcija
CE 2. kategorija — tiek nodro$inata aizsardziba situacijas, kad pastav
vidéjs nopietnu ievainojumu gti$anas risks
Pielietojums
Cimdus nedrikst lietot, ja pastav to iekerSanas risks kustigas iekartu dalas
Sie ci Tsaki, neka noteikts standarta EN420, lai nodrosinatu
maksimalu elastibu, izmantojot cimdus montazas darbos un citos vieglos
darbos.
Més iesakam pirms lietoSanas rapigi parbaudit, vai cimdiem nav
bojajumu.
Darba devéja pienakums ir kopa ar lietotaju veikt analizi, vai katrs cimds
sniedz aizsardzibu pret riskiem, kuri var paradities jebkura iesp&jama
darba situacija.
Pamatprasibas
Visi GUIDE cimdi atbilst IAL regulas (ES) 2016/425 un standarta EN
420:2003+A1:2009 prasibam.
&7 izstradajuma atbilstibas deklaraciju ir aplikojama masu timekla
vietné: guidegloves.com/doc.

ie di ir izstradati, lai nodrosinatu aizsardzibu pret Sadiem
riskiem:

EN 388:2016 — Ai: gcimdi pret aniskiem riskiem
Parametri lidzas piktogrammai, Cetri cipari un viens vai divi burti norada
cimdu aizsarglimeni. Jo augstaka vértiba, jo labaks rezultats. Piemérs:
1234AB.

1) Nolietojuma noturiba: no 0. Iidz 4. veiktsp&jas limenim.




2) Noturiba pret griezumiem, izturibas tests: no 1. lidz 5. veiktspéjas
limenim.

3) Noturiba pret plisumiem: no 1. Iidz 4. veiktspéjas limenim.

4) Noturiba pret caurdur$anu: no 1. [idz 4. veiktspé&jas lfmenim.

A) Aizsardziba pret griezumiem, TDM tests EN ISO 13997:1999, no A lidz
F veiktspgjas limenim. Sis tests ir javeic, ja materials notrulina asmeni
izturibas testa laika. Burts norada atsauces veiktspéjas rezultatu.

B) Aizsardziba pret triecieniem: noradita ar P

Cimdiem ar diviem vai vairakiem slaniem vispariga klasifikacija
neatspogulo aréja slana veiktspéjas parametrus

X = tests nav novértéts

Pret griezumiem izturigi cimdi

Notrulina$anai noturibas pret griezumiem testa laika (6.2) izturibas testa
rezultati ir tikai noradosi, savukart TDM izturibas pret griezumiem tests
(6.3) ir atsauces veiktspéjas rezultats.

Aizsardziba pret triecieniem tikai rokas aizmuguré

Bridinajums: aizsardziba pret triecieniem neattiecas uz pirkstiem

/ EN 407:2004 - aizsardziba pret karstumu

Raditaji pie EN standarta piktogrammas norada, kadi ir cimda rezultati
péc katras parbaudes.

Jo lielaks raditajs, jo labaks rezultats. Raditaju nozime ir paskaidrota
talak.

1. raditajs atspogulo materiala deg$anas pasibas (Iimenis no 1 lidz 4)

2. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni, pieskaroties karstiem objektiem
(Iimenis no 1 Idz 4)

3. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret konvekcijas karstumu
(Iimenis no 1 Iidz 4)

4. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret izstarotu karstumu (ITmenis
no 11idz 4)

5. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret izkauséta metala lasém
(ITmenis no 1 Iidz 4)

6. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret izkausétu metalu (Iimenis no
1 Iidz 4)

Ja cimda deg$anas Tpasibu [imenis ir 1 vai 2, cimds nedrikst nonakt
saskaré ar atklatu liesmu.

Testésanu veic cimda plaukstas dalai (ja vien nav noradits citadi).

Ja tas nav Tpasi noradits, cimds nesatur zinamas vielas, kas var izraisit
alergisku reakciju.

Cimdu marké$ana

Katra modela parbauZzu rezultati ir atziméti uz cimdiem un/vai to
iepakojuma, masu kataloga un masu timekla vietnés.

Glabasana:

Cimdus glabajiet originalaja iepakojuma tumsa, vésa, sausa vieta. Pareizi
uzglabajot cimdus, to mehaniskas 1pasibas netiek ietekmétas.
Kalpo$anas laiks nav nosakams, tas atkarigs no izmanto$anas un
uzglabasanas apstakliem.

Izmesana:

No izlietotajiem cimdiem atbrivojieties atbilstosi katra valsti un/vai regiona
spéka esosajiem noteikumiem.

Tiri$ana/mazgasana: Noraditie parbaudes rezultati tiek garantéti jauniem
un nemazgatiem cimdiem. Mazgasanas ietekme uz cimdu
aizsargajosajam Tpasibam nav parbaudita, ja vien Tpasi nav noradits
citadi.

Noradijumi par mazgasanu: levérojiet ipaos noradijumus par
mazgasanu. Ja nav sniegti mazgasanas noradijumi, skalojiet ar Gdeni un
laujiet noZat.

Vietne Papildu informaciju var iegt vietnés www.guidegloves.com

MT

Istruzzjonijiet ghall-uzu tal-ing i pl iviul-p jonijiet tad-
dirghajn GUIDE ghal uzu generali

Kategorija CE 2, protezzjoni meta jkun hemm riskju medju ta’ korriment

L-ingwanti ma ghandhomx jintlibsu meta hemm riskju ta’ tahbil ma’
partijiet li jic¢aqalqu tal-magni

L-ingwanta hija igsar mit-tul standard skont EN420 sabiex izzid il-
flessibbilta tal-uzu fix-xoghol tal-assemblagg u kompiti tax-xoghol aktar
hfief.

Nirrakkomandaw li l-ingwanti jigu ttestjati u kkontrollati ghal hsarat qabel I-
uzu.

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-impjegatur flimkien mal-utent li janalizzaw jekk
kull ingwanta toffrix protezzjoni kontra r-riskji li jista’ jkun hemm fi
kwalunkwe sitwazzjoni tax-xoghol.

Domandi bazici

L-ingwanti GUIDE kollha jikkorrispondu ghar-regolament PPE (UE)
2016/425 u l-istandard EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Dikjarazzjoni ta' konformita ta' dan il-prodott tista' tinsab fuq is-sit tal-
web taghna: guidegloves.com/doc

fwanti huma ddisinjati biex jipprotegu kontra r-riskji li gejjin:

EN 388:2016 - Ingwanti protettivi kontra riskji mekkanici
ll-karattri hdejn il-pittogramma, li jikkonsistu f'erba’ numri u ittra wahda jew
Zewd ittri, jindikaw il-livell protettiv tal-ingwanta. Ir-rizultat ikun ahjar aktar
ma jkun gholi |-valur. Perezempju: 1234AB.
1) Rezistenza ghall-brix: livell ta' prestazzjoni 04
2) Rezistenza ghall-gtugh (coup test): livell ta' prestazzjoni 1-5.
3) Rezistenza ghat-ticrit: livell ta' prestazzjoni 1-4.
4) Rezistenza ghat-titqib: livell ta' prestazzjoni 1—4.
A) Protezzjoni kontra I-qtugh (TDM test) EN ISO 13997:1999, livell ta'
prestazzjoni A-F. Dan it-test ghandu jitwettaq jekk il-materjal jiddanneggja
x-xafra waqt il-coup test. L-ittra titgies bhala r-rizultat ghall-prestazzjoni ta'
referenza.
B) Protezzjoni kontra Il-impatti: indikata bl-ittra P
Jekk I-ingwanti jkollhom zewg saffi ta' materjal jew aktar, il-klassifikazzjoni
mhux bilfors tirrifletti I-prestazzjoni tas-saff ta' fuq nett
Jekk X - It-Test mhux ivvalutat
Ingwanti rezistenti ghall-qtugh
Jekk ix-xafra tigi danneggjata waqt it-test tar-rezistenza ghall-qtugh (6.2),
ir-rizultati tal-coup test jitgiesu bhala indikattivi biss ghaliex ir-rizultat ghall-
prestazzjoni ta' referenza huwa dak tat-TDM test tar-rezistenza ghall-
qtugh (6.3).
Protezzjoni kontra I-impatti fil-parti ta' fuq tal-id biss
Awviz: il-protezzjoni kontra l-impatti ma tapplikax ghas-swaba'

EN 407:2004 - protezzjoni kontra s-shana
I¢-¢ifri magenb il-pittogramma ghal dan I-istandard EN jindikaw ir-rizultat li
l-ingwanta kisbet f’kull test.Aktar ma tkun gholja ¢-cifra ahjar ikun ir-rizultat
miksub. Il-figuri juru dan li gej:Fig 1 tindika l-imgiba f'’kaz ta’ nar tal-
materjal (livell tal-prestazzjoni 1-4)
Fig 2 tindika I-livell ta’ protezzjoni kontra s-shana tal-kuntatt (livell tal-
prestazzjoni 1-4)
Fig 3 tindika I-livell ta’ protezzjoni kontra s-shana tal-konvezzjoni (livell tal-
prestazzjoni 1-4)
Fig 4 tindika I-livell ta’ protezzjoni kontra s-shana radjanti (livell tal-
prestazzjoni 1-4)
Fig 5 tindika I-livell ta’ protezzjoni kontra I-gtar tal-metall imdewweb (livell
tal-prestazzjoni 1-4)
Fig 6 tindika I-livell ta’ protezzjoni kontra I-metall imdewweb (livell tal-
prestazzjoni 1-4)
L-ingwanta ma ghandhiex tigi fkuntatt ma’ famma mikxufa jekk I-ingwanta
ghandha biss livell ta’ prestazzjoni ta’ 1 jew 2 fl-imgiba taghha fkaz ta’
nar.
L-ittestjar isir fuq il-pala tal-ingwanta, sakemm ma jkunx specifikat mod
iehor.
Sakemm mhux specifikat I-ingwanta ma fihiex kwalunkwe sustanza
maghrufa li tista’ tikkawza reazzjonijiet allergici.
Immarkar tal-ingwanti
Ir-rizultati tat-testijiet ghal kull mudell huma mmarkati fuq I-ingwanta u/jew
l-ippakkjar taghha, fil-katalogu taghna u fuq il-pagni tal-web taghna.
Hzin:
Ahzen l-ingwanti f'post mudlam, frisk u xott fl-ippakkjar originali aghhom.
lI-proprjetajiet mekkanici tal-ingwanta mhux se jkunu affettwati meta
tinhazen kif xieraq.ll-hajja ta’ fuq I-ixkaffa ma tistax tigi determinata u
tiddependi fuq I-uzu mahsub u |-kundizzjonijiet tal-hzin.
Rimi:Armi l-ingwanti uzati skont ir-rekwiziti ta’ kull pajjiz u/jew regjun.
Tindif/hasil: Ir-rizultati miksuba fit-testijiet huma ggarantiti ghal ingwanti
godda u mhux mahsulin. L-effett tal-hasil fuq il-proprjetajiet protettivi tal-
ingwanti ma jkunx gie ttestjat sakemm ma jkunx specifikat.




Istruzzjonijiet ghall-hasil: Segwi I-istruzzjonijiet tal-hasil specifikati. Jekk
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-hasil mhumiex specifikati, ahsel bl-ilma u nixxef bl-arja.
Sit web: Aktar informazzjoni tista’ tinkiseb fuq www.guidegloves.com
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Gebruiksaanwijzing voor beschermende handschoenen en
armbeschermingen van GUIDE voor algemeen gebruik
CE-categorie 2, bescherming bij matig risico van ernstig letsel

Gebruik

De handschoenen mogen niet worden gedragen wanneer het risico
bestaat dat ze verstrikt raken in bewegende machineonderdelen.

Deze handschoen is korter dan de standaardlengte volgens EN420
met het oog op een maximale flexibiliteit bij montagewerkzaamheden en
lichtere werktaken

Wij raden aan de handschoenen voor gebruik te testen en te
controleren op beschadiging.

Het is de gezamenlijke verantwoordelijkheid van de werkgever en de
gebruiker om na te gaan of elke handschoen bescherming biedt tegen de
risico’s die zich in een gegeven werksituatie kunnen voordoen.
Basisvereisten

Alle GUIDE-handschoenen voldoen aan de PPE-richtlijnen (EU) 2016/425
en de standaard EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

De verklaring van overeenstemming voor dit product vindt u op onze
website: guidegloves.com/doc

De handschoenen zijn ontworpen om bescherming te bieden tegen
de volgende risico's:

EN 388:2016 - Beschermende handsch tegen hanisch
gevaren
De karakters naast het pictogram, vier cijfers en één of twee letters,
geven het beschermingsniveau van de handschoen aan. Hoe hoger de
waarde, hoe beter het resultaat. Voorbeeld 1234AB.
1) Schuurbestendigheid: prestatieniveaus 0 tot 4
2) Snijbestendigheid, coup-test: prestatieniveaus 1 tot 5.
3) Scheurbestendlghe|d prestahemveaus 1 tot 4.
4)Perfor digheid: niveaus 1 tot 4.
A) Snijbescherming, TDM 1est EN I1SO 13997:1999, prestatieniveaus A tot
F. Deze test moet uitgevoerd worden indien het materiaal het mesje bot
maakt tijldens de Couptest. De letter staat voor het
referentieprestatieresultaat.
B) Schokbescherming: wordt aangegeven door een P
Voor handschoenen met twee of meer lagen geeft de totale classificatie
niet noodzakelijkerwijs de prestatie van de buitenste laag aan
Indien X = Test niet geévalueerd

Vanwege het bot worden tijdens de snijbestendigheidstest (6.2), zijn de
resultaten van de Couptest uitsluitend indicatief, terwijl de TDM
snijbestendigheidstest (6.3) de referentie voor het prestatieniveau is.
Schokbescherming uitsluitend op de rug van de hand

Waarschuwing: er is geen schokbescherming voor de vingers

EN 407:2004 — bescherming tegen hitte
De cijfers naast het pictogram voor deze EN-norm geven aan welk
resultaat de handschoen heeft behaald in elke test.
Hoe hoger het cijfer, hoe beter het resultaat. De cijfers worden als volgt
weergegeven:
Fig. 1 geeft het brandgedrag van het materiaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 2 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen contacthitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 3 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen geleidingshitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 4 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen stralingshitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 5 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen kleine spatten gesmolten
metaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 6 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen grote spatten gesmolten
metaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)
De handschoen mag niet in contact komen met een open vlam als de
handschoen slechts prestatieniveau 1 of 2 heeft voor brandgedrag.
De test wordt uitgevoerd op de palm van de handschoen, tenzij anders is
aangegeven.
Tenzij anders vermeld bevat de handschoen geen stoffen waarvan
bekend is dat ze allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken.
Markering van de handschoen
De testresultaten voor elk model staan vermeld op de handschoen en/of
op de verpakking, in onze catalogus en op onze websites.
Bewaren:
Bewaar de handschoenen op een donkere, koele en droge plaats in hun
oorspronkelijke verpakking. Wanneer op de juiste wijze bewaard,
veranderen de mechanische eigenschappen van de handschoen niet.
De levensduur kan niet worden bepaald en hangt af van het beoogde
gebruik en de bewaaromstandigheden.
Wegdoen:
Doe gebruikte handschoenen weg in overeenstemming met de geldende
voorschriften in uw land en/of regio.
Reinigen/wassen: De bereikte testresultaten worden gegarandeerd voor
nieuwe, niet-gewassen handschoenen. Er is niet getest welk effect het
wassen van de handschoenen heeft op hun beschermende
eigenschappen, tenzij aangegeven.
Wasvoorschriften: Volg de aangegeven wasvoorschriften. Indien er
geen aparte wasinstructies zijn, spoel af met water en laat drogen aan de
lucht.
Website: Verdere informatie is beschikbaar op www.guidegloves.com
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Bruksanvisning for GUIDE ver og ar y til

generell bruk

CE-kategori 2, beskyttelse nar risikoen for alvorlig personskade er

middels stor

Bruk

Hanskene skal ikke brukes hvis det er risiko for at de setter seg fast i

bevegelige deler i en maskin

Denne hansken er kortere enn standardlengden i henhold til EN420

for & gi maksimal fleksibilitet ved monteringsarbeid og lettere

arbeidsoppgaver
i anbefaler at testes og k med h

skade for bruk.

Det er arbeidsgiverens ansvar sammen med brukeren & analysere om

den aktuelle hansken beskytter mot de risikoer som kan oppsté i en viss

arbeidssituasjon.

Grunnkrav

Alle GUIDE-hansker samsvarer med PPE-regulativet (EU) 2016/425 og

standard EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Konformitetserklzering for dette produktet finnes pa var hjemmeside:

guidegloves.com/doc

Hanskene er tfora

pa

mot risikoer:

EN 388:2016 — Vernehansker mot mekaniske risikoer
Tegnene ved siden av piktogrammet, fire tall og en eller to bokstaver,
viser hanskens beskyttelsesniva. Jo heyere verdi, desto bedre resultat.
Eksempel: 1234AB.
1) Slitasjebestandighet: Niva 0 til 4
2) Skjeerebestandighet, coup-test: Niva 1 til 5.
3) Rivefasthet: Niva 1 til 4.
4) Punkteringsbestandighet: Niva 1 til 4.
A) Skjeerebestandighet, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999, niva A til F. Denne
testen skal utferes hvis materialet slever bladet i lopet av testen.
Bokstaven blir referansen for resultatet.
B) Stetbeskyttelse: Angis med en P
For hansker med to eller flere lag, gjenspeiler ikke nedvendigvis den
totale klassifiseringen ytelsen til det ytre laget
Hvis X = test ikke vurdert
Hansker med skjarebeskyttelse
For slgving under skjeerebestandighetstesten (6.2), er resultatene fra
coup-testen kun indikative dersom TDM-skjeerebestandighetstesten (6.3)
er referanseresultatet.
Stetbeskyttelse pa handbaken
Advarsel: Stotbeskyttelsen gjelder ikke fingrene

EN 407:2004 — beskyttelse mot termisk risiko
Tallene ved siden av piktogrammet for denne EN-standarden angir hvilket



resultat hansken har oppnadd i respektive test.

Jo heyere tall, desto bedre resultat er oppnadd. Tallene viser fglgende:
Fig. 1 viser materialets flammehemmende egenskaper (yteevneniva 1- 4)
Fig. 2 viser beskyttelsesniva mot kontaktvarme (yteevneniva 1- 4)

Fig. 3 viser beskyttelsesniva mot konvektiv varme (yteevneniva 1-4)
Fig. 4 viser beskyttelsesniva mot stralevarme (yteevneniva 1-4)

Fig. 5 viser beskyttelsesniva mot draper av smeltet metall (yteevneniva 1—
4)

Fig. 6 viser beskyttelsesniva mot smeltet metall (yteevneniva 1-4)
Hansken ma ikke komme i bergring med &pen ild dersom hansken bare
har yteevneniva 1 eller 2 for flammehemmende egenskaper.

Testing utferes p& hanskens handflate, med mindre annet er oppgitt.
Hvis ikke annet er oppgitt, inneholder ikke hansken noen kjente stoffer
som kan forarsake allergiske reaksjoner.

Merking av hansken

Testresultat for respektive modell er angitt pa hansken og/eller dens
emballasje, i var katalog og pa vare nettsider.

Oppbevaring:

Oppbevar hanskene i originalemballasjen pa et markt, svalt og tert sted.
Hanskens mekaniske egenskaper vil ikke bli pavirket dersom den
oppbevares pa riktig mate. Holdbarhetstiden kan ikke angis presist og
avhenger av de aktuelle forholdene ved bruk og oppbevaring.
Kassering:

Brukte hansker skal deponeres i henhold til nasjonale/regionale
bestemmelser.

Rengjering/vask: Oppnadde testresultater garanteres for nye og
uvaskede hansker. Effekten av vask pa hanskenes
beskyttelsesegenskaper er ikke testet med mindre det er angitt.
Vaskeanvisning: Folg de angitte vaskeanvisningene. Hvis det ikke er
angitt vaskeanvisning, skal de skylles i vann og Iuftterkes.

Nettsted: Ytterligere informasjon er & finne pa www.guidegloves.com
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Instrukcja uzytkowania rgkawic ochronnych i ochraniaczy
przedramienia firmy GUIDE przeznaczonych do ogélnego uzytku
Kategoria 2 ochrony EWG, jesli istnieje umiarkowane ryzyko powaznego
obrazenia
Zastosowanie
Rekawice nie powinny by¢ noszone, jesli istnieje ryzyko zaplatania sie w
poruszajace sie¢ czesci maszyny
Rekawica ta jest krotsza od Sci dnie z EN420
w celu maksymalizaciji elastycznosci zastosowan podczas prac
montazowych oraz wykonywania |zejszych zadan
Z , aby przed uzyci ¢l ice zostaty pod
katem uszkodzen.
Obowigzkiem pracodawcy oraz uzytkownika jest dokonanie oceny, czy
kazda rekawica zapewnia ochrone przed ryzykiem, ktére moze pojawi¢
sie w danej sytuacji w pracy.
Podstawowe wymagania
Wszystkie rekawice GUIDE odpowiadajg wymogom dyrektywy PPE (UE)
2016/425 i normy EN 420:2003+A1:2009.
Deklaracje zgodnosci dla tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na naszej
stronie |ntemelowej guldegloves com/doc

s w celu ieni; y przed
nastepujacymi zagroieniaml.

EN 388:2016 — Rel i i j przed
urazami mechanicznymi
Znaki obok ilustracji — cztery cyfry i jedna lub dwie litery — wskazujg na
poziom wiasciwosci ochronnych rekawic. Wyzsza warto$¢ oznacza
wyzszg ochrong. Przyktad: 1234AB.
1) Odporno$¢ na $cieranie: poziom ochrony od 0 do 4
2) Odporno$¢ na przecinanie, préba sztychu: poziom ochrony od 1 do 5
3) Odporno$¢ na rozdarcie: poziom ochrony od 1 do 4
4) Odporno$¢ na przebicie: poziom ochrony od 1 do 4
A) Odporno$¢ na przecinanie, test TMD, zgodny z EN ISO 13997:1999,
poziom ochrony od A do F. Ten test nalezy przeprowadzi¢, jesli materiat,
z ktérego zrobione s3 rekawice, stepi ostrze testowe. Litera ta oznacza
woéwczas referencyjny poziom ochrony.
B) Odporno$¢ na uderzenie: oznaczona jest jako P
Dla rekawic z dwiema lub wigcej warstwami, ogélna klasyfikacja
niekoniecznie odzwierciedla poziom ochrony warstwy zewnetrznej
Znak X oznacza, ze test nie zostat oceniony
Rekawice odporne na przecinanie
Z uwagi na stepianie ostrza w trakcie proby przecinania(6.2), wyniki testu
sztychu majg jedynie charakter orientacyjny, natomiast referencyjnym
poziomem ochrony jest wynik testu TDM (6.3).
Odpornos¢ na uderzenie tylko w obszarze zewnetrznej strony dtoni
U a: odporno$¢ na uderzenie nie ma zastosowania do palcéw

EN 407:2004 — och przed czy i ter ymi. Liczba
obok piktogramu dla tej normy EN okresla rezultat, jaki rekawica uzyskata
w kazdym tescie.

Im wyzsza jest ta liczba, tym lepszy rezultat zostat osiggniety. Liczby te
oznaczajg:

Liczba 1 oznacza zachowanie si¢ podczas palenia materiatu (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4).

Liczba 2 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem kontaktowym (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4)

Liczba 3 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem konwekcyjnym (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4)

Liczba 4 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem promieniowym (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4)

Liczba 5 oznacza poziom ochrony przed rozpryskami stopionego metalu
(poziom skutecznosci 1-4)

Liczba 6 oznacza poziom ochrony przed duzymi iloéciami stopionego
metalu (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)

Rekawica nie moze wej$¢ w kontakt z otwartym ptomieniem, poniewaz
posiada poziom skutecznosci 1 lub 2 w odniesieniu do zachowania sie
podczas palenia.

Test przeprowadza sig na spodniej stronie rekawicy (stronie dtoni), chyba
ze wymaog stanowi inaczej.

Jesdli nie zostato to okreslone, rekawica nie zawiera zadnych znanych
substancji, ktére moga spowodowac reakcje alergiczna.

Oznaczenia rekawic

Wyniki testow kazdego modelu sg oznaczone na rekawicy i/lub na jej
opakowaniu, w naszym katalogu oraz na naszych stronach internetowych.
Przechowywanie:

Rekawice nalezy przechowywac¢ w ciemnym, chtodnym i suchym miejscu
w ich oryginalnym opakowaniu. Wiaéciwe przechowywanie zapewnia
zachowanie wlasnosci mechanicznych rekawic. Okres trwatoéci nie moze
zostac okreslony i zalezy od zaktadanego uzycia i warunkéw
przechowywania.

Usuwanie:

Zuzyte rekawice nalezy usuwac zgodnie z przepisami obowigzujgcymi w
kazdym kraju i/lub regionie.

Czyszczenie i mycie: Zgodno$¢ z wynikami préb jest zagwarantowana
w przypadku nowych, niemytych jeszcze rekawic. O ile nie zostato to
okreslone inaczej, wptyw mycia na wiasciwosci ochronne rekawic nie
zostat zbadany.

Instrukcje dotyczace mycia: Przestrzega¢ udzielonych instrukcji
dotyczacych mycia. Jesli nie podano zalecen dotyczacych prania, sptuka¢
wodg i osuszy¢ strumieniem powietrza.

Strona internetowa: Dodatkowe informacje mozna uzyska¢ na stronie
www.guidegloves.com
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Instrucoes de utilizagado para as luvas de protecao e protegoes para
bragos da GUIDE para uma utilizagado geral

CE categoria 2, protegdo quando existe um risco médio de ferimentos
graves

Utilizagao

A luva nao deve ser utilizada quando existe o risco de entrelagamento
com as pegas em movimento da maquina

Esta luva é mais pequena do que o comprimento padrao da norma
EN420, de modo a maximizar a flexibilidade de utilizagéo no trabalho de
montagem e nas tarefas de trabalho mais leves

Antes da utilizagao, recomendamos que as luvas sejam testadas e
verificadas para detetar quaisquer danos.

E da responsabilidade do empregador, juntamente com o utilizador,



analisar se cada luva protege contra os riscos que possam surgir em
qualquer situagao de trabalho.

Requisitos basicos

TODAS as luvas GUDE correspondem ao regulamento PPE (UE)
2016/425 e & norma EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

A Declaragao de Conformidade deste produto pode ser encontrada no
nosso Web site: guidegloves.com/doc

As luvas foram concebidas para protegao contra os seguintes
riscos:

EN 388:2016 - Luvas de protegao contra riscos mecanicos

Os caracteres ao lado do pictograma, quatro algarismos e uma ou duas
letras, indicam o nivel de prote¢ao da luva. Quanto maior o valor, melhor
o resultado. Exemplo 1234AB.

1) Resisténcia & abrasao: nivel de desempenho de 0 a 4

2) Resisténcia a cortes, teste de golpe: nivel de desempenho de 1 a 5.
3) Resisténcia a rasgdes: nivel de desempenho de 1 a 4.

4) Resisténcia a perfuragdo: nivel de desempenho de 1 a 4.

A) Protegao contra cortes, teste TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, nivel de
desempenho A a F. Este teste sera realizado se o material embotar a
lamina durante o teste de golpe. A letra torna-se o resultado do
desempenho de referéncia.

B) Proteg&o de impacto: é especificado por um P

Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, a classificagéo geral néo reflete
necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais externa

Se X = Teste ndo avaliado

Luvas de resisténcia a cortes

Para o embotamento durante o teste de resisténcia a cortes (6.2), os
resultados do teste de golpe sdo apenas indicativos enquanto o teste de
resisténcia a cortes TDM (6.3) é o resultado do desempenho de
referéncia.

Odpornos¢ na uderzenie tylko w obszarze zewnetrznej strony dtoni
Aviso: a protegao contra impacto nao se aplica aos dedos

/ EN 407:2004 - protegao contra o calor
Os valores ao lado do pictograma da norma EN indicam o resultado que a
luva obteve em cada teste.
Quanto maior for o valor, melhor ¢ o resultado alcangado. Os nimeros
s&o apresentados da seguinte forma:
Fig 1 indica o comportamento ao fogo do material (nivel de desempenho
1-4)
Fig 2 indica o nivel de protegéo contra calor de contacto (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)
Fig 3 indica o nivel de protegéo contra calor convectivo (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)
Fig 4 indica o nivel de proteg&o contra calor de radiante (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)
Fig 5 indica o nivel de protegéo contra gotas de metal fundido (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)
Fig 6 indica o nivel de protegéo contra metal fundido (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)
A luva ndo deve entrar em contacto com uma chama se a luva apenas
tiver um nivel de desempenho de 1 ou 2 no comportamento ao fogo.
Os testes sao realizados na palma da luva, a menos que especificado de
outro modo.
Se nao especificado a luva ndo contém quaisquer substancias
conhecidas que possam causar reagdes alérgicas.
Marcagao da luva
Os resultados dos testes de cada modelo estdo marcados na luva e/ou
na sua embalagem, no nosso catélogo e nas nossas paginas da Internet.
Armazenamento:
Guarde as luvas num local escuro, seco e arejado na sua embalagem
original. As propriedades mecanicas da luva nao serdo afetadas quando
armazenadas adequadamente. A vida util ndo pode ser determinada e
depende da utilizagdo prevista e das condigdes de armazenamento.
Eliminagéo:
Elimine as luvas usadas em conformidade com os requisitos de cada pais
e/ou regido.
Limpezal/lavagem: Os resultados dos testes alcangados s&o garantidos
para luvas novas e luvas néo lavadas. A menos que especificado, o efeito
da lavagem nas propriedades de protegéo das luvas nao foi testado.
Instrugées de lavagem: Siga as instrugdes de lavagem especificadas.
Caso ndo existam instrugdes de lavagem especificadas, enxague com
4gua e seque ao ar.
Pagina Web: Pode obter mais informagdes em www.guidegloves.com
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Instructiuni de utilizare pentru manusi de protectie si protectii pentru
brate GUIDE pentru uz general

Protectie CE categoria 2 in cazul in care exista un risc mediu de
vatdmari grave

Utilizare

Manusile nu vor fi purtate daca exista riscul de incalcire cu piesele mobile
ale utilajelor
A td manusa are o ime mai scurta decat cea standard, in
conformitate cu EN420, pentru a maximiza flexibilitatea in timpul utiliza
pentru lucrari de asamblare si pentru sarcini de lucru mai usoare

Ser a si verificarea ma pentru defecte
inainte de utilizare.

Este responsabilitatea angajatorului si a utilizatorului s& verifice daca
fiecare manuséa protejeaza impotriva riscurilor ce pot aparea in orice
situatie de lucru.

Cerinte de baza

Toate manusile GUIDE corespund reglementarii EIP (UE) 2016/425 si
standardului EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Declaratia de conformitate pentru acest produs poate fi gasita la site-ul
nostru web: guidegloves.com/doc

Manusile sunt concepute pentru a oferi protectie impotriva
urmaétoarelor riscuri:

EN 388:2016 - Méanusi de protectie impotriva riscurilor mecanice
Caracterele de langéa pictograma, patru cifre si doua litere, indica nivelul
de protectie al manusilor. Cu cét valoarea este mai mare, cu atat
rezultatul este mai bun. Exemplu 1234AB.

1) Rezistenta la abraziune: nivel de performanta intre 0 si 4

2) Rezistenta la taiere, testul coupe: nivel de performanta intre 1 si 5.
3) Rezistenta la rupere: nivel de performanta intre 1 si 4.

4) Rezistenta la strapungere: nivel de performanta intre 1 si 4.

A) Protectie la téiere, test TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, nivel de performanta
intre A si F. Testul trebuie facut daca materialul toceste lama in timpul
testului coupe. Scrisoarea se transforma in referinta la rezultatul de
performanta.

B) Protectia la impact: este specificata de un P

Pentru manusile care au douad sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea
generala nu reflectd in mod necesar performanta stratului exterior
Dacé X = Testul nu a fost evaluat

Ménusi rezistente la taiere

Pentru tocirea n timpul testului de rezistenta la taiere (6.2), rezultatele
testului coupe sunt doar indicative, iar testul TDM de rezistenté la téiere
(6.3) reprezinté referinta pentru rezultatul de performanta.

Protectie la impact doar pe dosul palmei

Atentie: protectia la impact nu este valabila si in zona degetelor

EN 407:2004 - protectie termica

Valorile de langéa pictograma pentru acest standard EN indica rezultatele
pe care manusa le-a obtinut in fiecare test.

Cu cét valoarea este mai mare, cu atat este rezultatul obtinut mai bun.
Valorile reprezintd urmatoarele:

Val. 1 indica ce comportament are materialul la ardere (nivel de
performanta 1-4)

Val. 2 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura de contact (nivel de
performanta 1-4)

Val. 3 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura convectiva (nivel de
performanta 1-4)

Val. 4 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura radianta (nivel de performanta
1-4)

Val. 5 indica nivelul de protectie la picaturile de metal topit (nivel de
performanta 1-4)

Val. 6 indica nivelul de protectie la metalul topit (nivel de performanta 1-4)
Manusa nu trebuie s intre Tn contact cu o flacara deschisa, in cazul in



care aceasta are un nivel de performanta de 1 sau 2 pentru
comportamentul la ardere.

Testarea se efectueaza in palma manusii, daca nu este precizat altfel.
Daca nu se specifica, manusa nu contine substante cunoscute care pot
cauza reactii alergice.

Marcarea manusilor

Rezultatele testelor pentru fiecare model sunt marcate pe manusi si/sau
pe ambalajul acestora, in catalogul nostru si pe paginile noastre web.
Depozitare:

Depozitati manusile in locuri intunecate, racoroase si uscate, in ambalajul
original. Proprietatile mecanice ale manusii nu vor fi afectate daca sunt
depozitate in mod corespunzator. Durata de valabilitate nu poate fi
determinaté si depinde de domeniul de utilizare si de conditiile de
depozitare.

Casare:

Casati manusile utilizate Tn conformitate cu cerintele fiecarei tari si/sau
regiuni.

Curatare/spalare: Rezultatele obtinute de teste sunt garantate pentru
manusi noi si nespalate. Efectul spalarii manusilor asupra proprietatilor de
protectie ale acestora nu a fost testat, decat daca este specificat altfel.
Instructiuni de spalare: Urmati instructiunile de spalare specificate. Daca
nu sunt specificate instructiuni de spalare, spalati-le cu apa si lasati-le la
uscat la aer.

Site Web: Informatii suplimentare se pot obtine pe site-urile
www.guidegloves.com
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VIHCTPYKLMSA MO UCNONBL30BaHMIO 3aLWMTHBIX NEpPYaToK U 3alMTbl ANs

pyk GUIDE o6wero npumeHeHus

Kateropus CE 2, 3awwuta B yCrioBusix CpefiHei onacHoCT! CUNLHOTO

TPaBMUPOBaHMS

MpumeHeHne

Henb3s HOCUTL NepyaTk, ecri eCTb PUCK TOFO, YTO OHY 3aLIENSTCH 3a

[IBKYLNECS YaCTV MALLIMH

3Ta nepyatka Kopoye CTaHAAPTHOM ANUHLI cornacHo EN420, 4to6bl

obecneynTb MakcUManbHYI0 TMBKOCTL UCMOMNL30BaHNS NPYU CEOPOYHBLIX

pabGoTax v BbinonHeHun Gonee nerkux pabouunx 3apay

PekomeHAyeTCs NPOBOANTL UCNLITaHMS M NPOBEPKY NEpPYaToK Ha
nepen

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ NPOBEPKY 3ALUMTHBIX CBOWCTB KaXAOi NepyaTkin o1

BO3MOXHbIX PUCKOB B NitoGoi pabouei cuTyaumu Bosnaraetcsi Ha

paGoToaatens 1 nonb3osaTens.

OcHoBHble Tpe6oBaHusi

Bce nepuatku GUIDE cooTtBeTCTBYIOT TpeGoBaHMsAM K cpeAcTBaM

nHAvBMAYanbHoi 3awnTsl (EC) 2016/425 n ctanpapty EN

420:2003+A1:2009.

C fAeknapaumeii 0 COOTBETCTBMM 3TUX NEPYATOK MOKHO O3HAKOMUTLCS

Ha Hawem Be6-caiiTe: guidegloves.com/doc

TMepuyaTku NpeaHa3HaueHbl ANSA 3aLWUTEI OT CNEAYIOWMX ONACHOCTEN!:

EN 388:2016 — Mepuatka, oT
BO3AEeNCTBUN
P5ia0M C NMKTOrpaMMOoii PacronoxeHs! YeTbipe LMdpbl 1 0AHa UK ABe
6yKBbI, KOTOPbIE yKa3bIBAIOT YPOBEHb 3aLLUTLI NepyaTok. Yem Bbilue
3HaveHue, TeM nyudlwe pesynbrat. Mpumep: 1234AB.
1) CroiikocTb K ncTupaHmio: 0—4
2) ConpoTuBneHue Nopesy, UCMbITaH1e NPOYHOCTM NepUaTok Ha nopes:
3) ConpotuBnexune paspbisy: 1-4.
4) CroiikocTb k npokony: 1-4.
A) 3awwuTa OT NOPE30B, UCMbITaHNE MPOYHOCTU NEPYATOK Ha Nopes ¢
TOM, EN ISO 13997:1999, 3HayeHue oT A Ao F. 3To ucnbITaHne JOMmKHO
NPOBOAUTLCS [4N151 0COBO NPOYHBLIX MaTEpPUanos, €CMN NPK NPOBEAEHN
VCMbITaHNS NPOYHOCTY NEpPYaTOK Ha Nopes nessue TynuTcs. Byksa
COOTBETCTBYET 3TarNOHHbIM NokasaTensim.
B) 3awuta ot yaapHoi Harpysku: o6o3Haqaetcs «P»
[Insi nepyaTok 13 HeckorbkiX Crioes obias KnaccubukaLns MOXET He
BKINI04aTb XapaKTEPUCTUKM HapYXHOTO Crost
Ecnn X = TecT He oueHuBarncs
MepuyaTku, ycTouMBLIE K NOpe3am
[Mpy 3aTynneHnn Npu NPOBEAEHUN UCTIbITAHUS CONPOTUBIEHNS NOPE3Y
(6.2), pesyneTaThl UCMLITAHUS NIPOYHOCTY NEPYATOK Ha Nopes SBNAIOTCA
OPWEHTUPOBOYHBIMM, pedynbTaThl UCTbITaHWs Ha nopea TAM (6.3)
ABMSIOTCH STANOHHBLIMA.
3alLmTa OT yaapHOW Harpy3kv TOMBLKO ThiNbHOWM CTOPOHLI NaAoHM
Mpeaynpexaexue! 3aluTa oT yaapHOI Harpy3ku He pacnpoCTpaHseTcst
Ha nanbLbl

EN 407:2004 - 3awmTa ot Tenna
Lincbpbi psigom ¢ nukTorpamMmmoit atoro ctaHaapta EN o6osvavatot
pe3ynbTaTel TECTOB NepYaTKM.
YeMm Bbille 3HaYeHWe, TeM fyylle Nony4YeHHbIn pesynbTat. Lindpsbl
060o3HaYaloT creaylolee:
Liucbpa 1 o6o3Ha4aeT roptoyecTs Matepuana (ypoBeHs paboumnx
XapakTepuctuk 1-4)
Lincbpa 2 o603Ha4aeT ypoBeHb 3aLnThl OT KOHTAKTHOTO Tenna (ypoBeHb
paBouunx xapaktepucTuk 1-4)
Lindbpa 3 0603HauaeT yposeHb 3allmTLl OT KOHBEKTUBHOTO Tenna
(ypoBeHb pabouunx xapaktepucTuk 1-4)
Lincbpa 4 0603HauaeT ypoBeHb 3aLuThbl OT TEMNSIOBOrO U3NyYeHNs
(ypoBeHb pabouunx xapaktepucTuk 1-4)
Lindbpa 5 0603HauaeT yposeHb 3alumThl OT Kanenb pacnnasneHHoro
MeTanna (ypoBeHb pabounx xapaktepucTuk 1-4)
Lindbpa 6 0603HauaeT yposeHb 3alUmTLI OT pacnnasneHHoro Metanna
(ypoBeHb pabouunx xapaktepucTuk 1-4)
MepuaTka He AOMKHA BCTYNATh B KOHTAKT C OTKPLITbIM OFHEM, €I
ypoBeHb pabounx XxapakTepUCTUK ropioyecTyn coctaensieT 1 unm 2.
Ecnu He yka3aHo MHaye, TeCTUPOBaHWE NPOWU3BEAEHO Ha NaAoHN
nepyaTku.
ECni He yka3aHO UHOTO, B COCTaB NepYaTok He BXOASAT Kakue-nn6o
M3BECTHBIE BELLIECTBA, KOTOPLIE MOTYT BbI3BATL arnepruieckme peakumum.
MapkupoBka nep4aTok
Pe3ynbTaThl TECTOB KaX/0/ MOZIEN yKa3aHbl Ha NepyaTkax uunm ux
yNaKoBKe, B HallieM KaTtarnore v BeG-CTpaHuuax.
XpaHeHue:
[MepyaTkyn XpaHUTL B TEMHOM, NPOXTNAAHOM U CyXOM MecTe B UX
OpurMHarnbHoM ynakoske. MexaHu4eckie CBOVMCTBA nepyaTki npu
NPaBUBHOM XpaHEHM He YXyALatoTcs. CPOK FTOAHOCTY NPU XPaHeH
Ha CKnae He MOXeT BbiTb ONpeseneH 1 3aBuCKT OT Npe/ronaraeMoro
VCMONb30BaHWUS 1 YCIOBUIA XPaHEHNS!.
Ytunusauus:
YTUNu3aums UCronb3oBaHHbIX NEPYATOK BIMOSHAETCS COrNacHo
Tpe6OoBaHNAM KOHKPETHOI CTpaHbl W/WUNn pervoxa.
Yuctka/cTupka: MomnyyeHHble pesynbTaTbl UCMbITAHUIA rapaHTUPOBaHbI
NS HOBLIX, HE MOJBEPraBLUMXCS CTUPKe nepyaTok. MocneacTaust CTUPKU
NS 3aLMUTHBIX CBOWMCTB NepyaTok He GbiNi NPOBEpPEHBI, eCNN HE YKa3aHo
vHave.
WHcTpykummn ana ctupku: CneyiiTe ykasaHHbIM MHCTPYKUMSIM AN
CTUPKW. ECIIN MHCTPYKLMN NSt CTUPKM He yKa3aHb!, NPOMOIATE BOAOI U
BbICyLUNTE.
Be6-canT: [lononHutenbsHas Hgopmaums npuseaeHa Ha caittax
www.guidegloves.com
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Pokyny na pouzivanie ochrannych rukavic a chrani¢ov hornych
kongatin znacky GUIDE uréenych na bezné pouzitie

Ochrana CE kategérie 2 na situécie so strednym rizikom vazneho
poranenia

Pouzivanie

Rukavice nenoste v pripade, ak hrozi nebezpecenstvo zachytenia do
pohyblivych &asti strojov.

Tieto rukavice su v porovnani so $tandardnou dizkou podra normy
EN420 kratsie, aby sa zabezpecila ¢o najvyssia flexibilita pri montaznych
a inych lahsich pracach.
Pred pouzitim odpori¢ame
su poskodené.

Za Zistenie, ¢i rukavice poskytuju dostatoénti ochranu pred rizikami v
akejkolvek pracovnej situacii, zodpoveda zamestnavatel spolu s
pouzivatelom.

Zakladni poziadavky

a ’, €i nie



Vsetky rukavice GUIDE spifiajui poZiadavky smernice 2016/425/EU o
osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch a normy EN 420:2003+A1:2009.
Vyhlasenie o zhode tohto produktu je k dispozicii na nasej webovej
stranke: guidegloves.com/doc

Tieto rukavice su uréené na ochranu pred nasledujtcimi rizikami:

EN 388:2016 - Ochranné rukavice proti mechanickému
poskodeniu
Stuperi ochrany, ktory rukavice poskytuju, oznacuju znaky vedla obrazku,
Styri gislice a jedno alebo dve pismena. Cim vy3sia je hodnota, tym lepsi
bude vysledok. Priklad 1234AB.
1) Odolnost voci zodraniu: troven Gcinnosti od 0 do 4
2) Odolnost voci pretrhnutiu, tzv. coup test: roven Gcinnosti od 1 do 5.
3) Odolnost' voci opotrebeniu: Uroveri Géinnosti od 1 do 4.
4) Odolnost voci prepichnutiu: troven ucinnosti od 1 do 4.
A) Ochrana pred pretrhnutim, skiska TDM podfa normy EN ISO
13997:1999, droven ucinnosti A az F. Tato skuska sa pouzije v pripade,
Ze material pocas coup testu otupi Cepel. Toto pismeno sa stava
referenénym vysledkom ucinnosti.
B) Ochrana pred narazom: uréuje ju pismeno P
Pri rukaviciach s dvomi alebo viacerymi vrstvami nemusi celkova
klasifikacia nutne zohladfiovat G¢innost najvrchnejej vrstvy
Ak X = test nebol hodnoteny
Rukavice odolné voci pretrhnutiu
Pokial dojde pri skuske odolnosti vodi pretrhnutiu k otupeniu (6.2),
vysledky skusky coup test st iba orientacné, pretoZe referenénym
vysledkom ucinnosti je skuska odolnosti vodi pretrhnutiu TDM (6.3).
Ochrana pred narazom iba v oblasti chrbta dlane
Upozornenie: ochrana pred narazom sa netyka prstov

EN 407:2004 — ochrana proti tepelnym rizikam

Hodnoty uvedené vedra piktogramu pre tito normu EN uvadzaju vysledky
jednotlivych skusok.

Vys8ia hodnota znamena lep$i vysledok. Hodnoty uvadzaju nasledovné:
Hodnota 1 oznacuje vlastnosti horenia materialu (Groveri u€innosti 1- 4)
Hodnota 2 oznacuje uroveii ochrany proti kontaktnému teplu (Groveri
ucinnosti 1- 4)

Hodnota 3 oznacuje uroveii ochrany proti konvektivnemu teplu (Uroveri
ucinnosti 1- 4)

Hodnota 4 oznacuje urovei ochrany proti vyZzarovanému teplu (Uroveri
ucinnosti 1- 4)

Hodnota 5 ozna€uje uroveri ochrany proti kvapkam roztaveného kovu
(Grover Géinnosti 1- 4)

Hodnota 6 oznacuje uroveri ochrany proti roztavenému kovu (Grovei
ucinnosti 1- 4)

Ak maju rukavice Uroveri G¢innosti v hodnoteni vlastnosti horenia len 1
alebo 2, nesmu sa dostat' do kontaktu s otvorenym plameriom.
Testovanie sa vykonava na dlani rukavice, pokial nie je uvedené inak.
Rukavice neobsahuiju Ziadne zname alergény, pokial nie je uvedené inak.
Oznacovanie rukavic

Vysledky skusok pre kazdy model su vyznacené na rukaviciach alebo na
ich obale, v naSom katalégu a na nasich webovych strankach.
Skladovanie:

Rukavice skladujte na tmavom, chladnom a suchom mieste v pévodnych
obaloch. V pripade spravneho skladovania sa mechanické vlastnosti
rukavic nezmenia. Trvanlivost nemozno urcit, pretoze zavisi od uréeného
pouzitia a podmienok skladovania.

Likvidacia:

PouZité rukavice zlikvidujte v sulade s poZiadavkami krajiny alebo oblasti.
Cistenie/pranie: Dosiahnuté vysledky skusok sa zaruguju v pripade
novych a nepranych rukavic. Pokial nie je uvedeny Gginok prania na
ochranné vlastnosti rukavic, nebol podrobeny skusaniu.

Pokyny na pranie: Postupujte podla uvedenych pokynov na pranie. Ak
nie st uvedené Ziadne pokyny na umyvanie/pranie, oplachnite vodou a
nechajte vyschnat na vzduchu.

Webovi lokalita: Dalsie informacie ziskate na lokalitach
www.guidegloves.com
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Navodila za ih rokavic in §¢itni rok GUIDE za
splosno uporabo

ES kategorija 2, zas¢ita v primerih s srednjim tveganjem resnih poskodb
Uporaba

Rokavic ne smete nositi, ko je prisotna nevarnost zapletanja z gibljivimi
deli strojev

Rokavice so krajse, kot jih predpisuje standard EN420, kar zagotavlja
¢im bolj$o prilagodljivost pri montaznih i in IaZth delovnih postopkih
Svetujemo vam, da pred P! p! inp

morebitno pri: nar i

Odgovornost delodajalca je, da skupaj z uporabnlkom analizira, ¢e
dolocene rokavice varujejo pred tveganiji, ki se lahko pojavijo v dolo¢enih
delovnih razmerah.

Osnovne zahteve

Vse rokavice GUIDE izpolnjujejo zahteve uredbe PPE (EU) 2016/425 in
standarda EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Izjavo o skladnosti za ta izdelek najdete na naSem spletnem mestu:
guidegloves.com/doc

Rokavice so zasnovane za za$¢ito pred naslednjimi tveganiji:

EN 388:2016 - Rokavice za zas¢ito pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi
Znaki poleg slike, stiri Stevilke in ena ali dve ¢rki oznadujejo nivo zas¢ite
rokavice. Vigja kot je vrednost, bolj$i je rezultat. Primer 1234AB.

1) Odpornost proti drgnjenju: zmogljivostni nivo 0 do 4
2) Odpornost proti urezninam (coupe preizkus): zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 5.
3) Odpornost proti trganju: zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 4.
4) Odpornost proti predrtju: zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 4.
A) Zasita pred urezninami, TDM preizkus EN ISO 13997:1999,
zmogljivostni nivo A do F. Ta preizkus je treba opraviti, ¢e material med
coupe preizkusom otopi rezilo. Ta ¢rka postane referencni rezultat
uginkovitosti delovanja.
B) Zasgita pred udarci: je dolocena s P
Za rokavice z dvema ali ve¢ plastmi skupna klasifikacija ni nujno enaka
kot u¢inkovitost zunanje plasti
Ce ie X= neocenjem preizkus

z jo proti
Ce med prelzkusom odpornosti proti urezninam (6.2) material otopi, so
rezultati preizkusa coupe merodajni, samo ko preizkus odpornosti proti
urezninam TDM (6.3) predstavlja referen¢ni rezultat ucinkovitosti.
Zascita pred udarci samo na zadnjem delu roke
Opozorilo: za€ita pred udarci ne velja za prste
f: EN 407:2004 — zascita pred toplotnimi tveganji
Slike poleg piktograma za ta EN standard oznacujejo, da so rokavice
uspesno prestale vsa testiranja.
Vigje mesto slike pomeni bolj$i doseZeni rezultat. Slike pomenijo
naslednje:
Slika 1 prikazuje obnasanje materiala pri gorenju (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 2 prikazuje odpornost na kontaktno toploto (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 3 prikazuje odpornost na konvekcijsko toploto (zmogljivostni nivo 1-
4)
Slika 4 prikazuje odpornost na sevalno toploto (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 5 prikazuje odpornost na majhne kapljice staljene kovine
(zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 6 prikazuje odpornost na velike koli¢ine staljene kovine
(zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Ce nivo zadgite obnasanja pri gorenju znasa 1 ali 2, rokavice ne smejo
priti v stik z odprtim plamenom.
Preizku$anje se izvaja na dlani rokavice, razen ¢e je dolo¢eno drugace.
Ce ni drugace navedeno, rokavice ne vsebujejo znanih snovi, ki bi lahko
povzrocile alergijske reakcije.
Oznacitev rokavic
Rezultati testiranj za vsak posamezen model rokavic so oznaceni na
rokavicah in/ali na embalaZi, v naem katalogu in na nasih spletnih
straneh.
Skladiscenje:
Rokavice hranite na temnem, hladnem in suhem mestu ter v originalni
embalazi. S pravilnim skladi$¢enjem se mehanske lastnosti rokavic ne
bodo poslabsale. Roka uporabnosti ni mogoce dologiti in je odvisen od
namena uporabe in nacina shranjevanja.




Odstranjevanje:

Rabljene rokavice odstranite skladno z zahtevami v vasi drzavi ali regiji.
Cis&enjelpranje: Rezultate, doseZene v preizkusanjih, jamé&imo za nove
in neoprane rokavice. Ce ni navedeno drugage, vpliv pranja na varovalne
lastnosti rokavic ni bil preizkusen.

Navodila za pranje: Ravnajte se po priloZenih navodilih za pranje. Ce
navodila za pranje niso priloZzena, izdelek sperite z vodo in ga posusite na
zraku.

Spletna stran: Dodatne informacije lahko dobite na
www.guidegloves.com
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Up za
za ruke za opStu upotrebu

CE kategorija 2, zastita prilikom postojanja srednjeg stepena rizika od
ozbiljne povrede

Upotreba

Rukavice ne smete koristiti na mestima gde postoji opasnost od uplitanja
u pokretne delove masina

Ova rukavica je kra¢a od standardne duzine u skladu sa EN420 da bi
se maksimalno povecala fleksibilnost prilikom upotrebe u poslovima
montiranja i lak8im radnim zadacima.

Preporucujemo da se rukavice testiraju i proveravaju na osteé¢enja
pre upotrebe.

Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno sa korisnikom analizira da li svaka
rukavica $titi od opasnosti do kojih moZe doéi u bilo kojoj situaciji u radu.
Osnovni zahtevi

Sve rukavice GUIDE u skladu su sa direktivom za li¢nu zastitnu opremu
(PPE) (EU) 2016/425 i standardom EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

Deklaracija o uskladenosti za ovaj proizvod moZe se naci na naSem
veb-sajtu: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice su dizajnirane za zastitu od sledecih opasnosti:

rukavica ije GUIDE i &titnika

EN 388:2016 - Zastitne rukavice od mehanickih opasnosti
Slike pored grafikona, ¢etiri broja i jedno ili dva slova, oznacavaju nivo
zadtite rukavice. Sto je veca vrednost veca je i zadtita. Primer 1234AB.
1) Otpornost na abrazije: nivo performansi od 0 do 4
2) Otpornost na secenje, testiranje na udar: nivo performansi od 1 do 5.
3) Otpornost na cepanje: nivo performansi od 1 do 4.
4) Otpornost na busenje: nivo performansi od 1 do 4.
A) Zastita od secenja, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, nivo performansi od
A do F. Ovaj test ¢e se obaviti ako materijal istupi secivo tokom testiranja
na udar. Slovo postaje referentni rezultat za performanse.
B) Zastita od udara: navedena pomocu slova P
Za rukavice sa dva ili vi$e slojeva ukupna klasifikacija ne treba obavezno
da oznagava performanse spoljnog sloja
Ako je X, to znaci da test nije procenjen
Rukavice otporne na secenje
U sluaju istupljivanja tokom testiranja na udar (6.2), rezultati testiranja
otpornosti na udar vazi¢e samo ako je TDM test otpornosti na secenje
(6.3) referentni rezultat za performanse.
Zastita od udara na zadnjem delu Sake
U@ozorenje: zastita od udara se ne odnosi na prste

EN 407:2004 - zastita od toplote
Brojke pored piktograma za ovaj EN standard oznacavaju rezultate koje je
rukavica ostvarila na svakom testu.
Veci broj oznacava bolji rezultat. Brojevi oznacavaju sledece:
Br. 1 oznacava ponasanje materijala prilikom gorenja (nivo u¢inka 1-4)
Br. 2 oznacava nivo zastite od kontaktne toplote (nivo u€inka 1-4)
Br. 3 oznacava nivo zastite od konvektivne toplote (nivo uginka 1-4)
Br. 4 oznacava nivo zastite od toplotnog zracenja (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Br. 5 oznacava nivo zastite od kapi istopljenog metala (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Br. 6 oznacava nivo zastite od istopljenog metala (nivo u€inka 1-4)
Rukavica ne sme do¢i u kontakt sa otvorenim plamenom ukoliko ima nivo
ucinka 1 ili 2 za pona$anje prilikom gorenja.
Testiranje je sprovedeno na dlanu rukavice, osim ako nije drugacije
naznaceno.
Ukoliko nije navedeno, rukavica ne sadrzi nijednu poznatu supstancu koja
moze izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Oznacavanje rukavica
Rezultati testa za svaki model su oznageni na rukavici i/ili njenom
pakovanju, u nasem katalogu il na nasoj internet strani.
Cuvanje:
Cuvajte rukavice na mraénom, hladnom i suvom mestu u njihovom
originalnom pakovanju. Mehanicka svojstva rukavice nece biti ugrozena
kada se one pravilno uvaju. Rok trajanja u skladitu ne moZe biti
odreden i zavisi od namenjene upotrebe i uslova skladista.
Odlaganje:
OdloZite iskoris¢ene rukavice u skladu sa zahtevima svake zemlje i/ili
regiona.
Ciscenjelpranje: Ostvareni rezultati testiranja zagarantovani su na novoj i
neopranoj rukavici. Uticaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica jo$ uvek
nije testiran, osim ako to nije navedeno.
Uputstva za pranje: Pratite navedena uputstva za pranje. Ako uputstva
za pranje nisu naznacena, ispirajte vodom i susite na vazduhu.
Internet sajt: Vise informacija moZete pronaci na www.guidegloves.com
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Br isning fér GUIDE sky och ydd fér
allmént bruk

CE-kategori 2, skydd nér risken for allvarlig personskada &r medelstor.
Anvéndning

Handskarna ska inte béras om det finns risk att de fastnar i rorliga delar i
en maskin.

Den har handsken ar kortare &n standardlangden enligt EN 420 for att
ge maximal flexibilitet vid monteringsarbeten och andra lattare
arbetsuppgifter.
Vi

ar att na testas och i fraga om
skador innan de anvénds.

Det ar arbetsgivarens ansvar att tillsammans med anvéndaren analysera
om den aktuella handsken skyddar mot de risker som kan uppsta i en viss
arbetssituation.

Grundkrav

Alla GUIDE handskar dverensstammer med bestdmmelserna enligt PPE-
férordningen (EU) 2016/425 och ar testade enligt standarden EN
420:2003+A1:2009.

Sakerstallan om dverensstammelse for denna produkt finns pa var
hemsida: guidegloves.com/doc

Handskarna ar utformade for att skydda mot foljande risker:

EN 388:2016 - Sky dskar mot i risker
| anslutning till piktogrammet pa handsken visas fyra siffror och en,
alternativt tva, bokstaver. Dessa tecken anger handskens prestandaniva.
Ju hogre varde desto battre resultat. Exempelvis 1234AB
1) Slitstyrka: Prestandaniva 0 till 4.
2) Skarskydd, coup-test: Prestandaniva 1 till 5.
3) Rivhallfasthet: Prestandaniva 1 till 4.
4) Punkteringsmotstand: Prestandaniva 1 till 4
A) Skérskydd, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999: Prestandaniva A till F. Detta
test ska utféras om materialet gér kniven slé under coup-testet.
Det &r denna bokstav som bestammer handskens skérskyddsniva.
B) Slagskydd: Anges med ett P.
Skyddsnivan pa produkter med mer &n ett lager material uppfylls inte
nédvandigtvis av det yttersta materialet.
Om X = test ej utfort
Skarskyddshandskar
Om kniven blir sI6 under skarskyddstestet (6.2), ska coup-testets resultat
endast vara indikativt och TDM-testet (6.3) istllet ange prestandanivan.
Slagskydd endast pa ovansidan av handsken
Varning: slagskyddet finns inte pa fingrarna

EN 407:2004 — Skyddshandskar mot termiska risker (hetta
och/eller brand)

Siffrorna vid piktogrammet fér den har EN-standarden visar vilket resultat
handsken har uppnatt i respektive test.

Ju hogre siffra, desto battre uppnatt resultat. Siffrorna visar féljande:
Siffra 1 (Iangst t.v.) visar materialets flamhammande egenskaper
(prestandaniva 1-4)

Siffra 2 visar skyddsnivan mot kontaktvarme (prestandaniva 1-4)

Siffra 3 visar skyddsnivan mot konvektiv varme (prestandaniva 1-4)



Siffra 4 visar skyddsnivan mot stralningsvarme (prestandaniva 1-4)

Siffra 5 visar skyddsnivan mot droppar av smélt metall (prestandaniva 1—
4)

Siffra 6 (Iangst t.h.) visar skyddsnivan mot smélt metall (prestandaniva 1—
4

Handsken far inte komma i kontakt med 6ppen laga om den har endast
prestandaniva 1 eller 2 for flamhdmmande egenskaper.

Om inget annat anges, utfors testerna pa handskens handflata.

Om inget annat anges sa innehaller handsken inte nagra kanda amnen
som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.

Mérkning av handsken

Testresultat for respektive modell finns angivna pa handsken och/eller
dess forpackning, i var katalog och pa var webbplats.

Forvaring:

Férvara handskarna i deras originalférpackning och i ett mérkt, svalt och
torrt utrymme. Handskens mekaniska egenskaper paverkas inte om den
forvaras pa ratt satt. Hallbarhetstiden kan inte anges exakt utan beror pa
de aktuella férhallandena vid anvandning och férvaring.

Kassering:

Ta hand om uttjanta handskar enligt nationella/regionala krav.
Rengéring/tvatt: Uppnadda testresultat garanteras fér nya och otvéttade
handskar. Paverkan av tvatt pa handskarnas skyddsegenskaper har inte
testats om inte sa anges.

Tvattrad: Folj angivet tvattrad. Om inga tvattrad anges, skolj med vatten
och lat lufttorka.

Webbplats: Mer information finns pa www.guidegloves.com
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GUIDE’nin genel kullanim amagh kol korumalan ve koruyucu

iigin 1
CE kategorisi 2, orta dereceli ciddi yaralanma riski bulunan durumlar igin
koruma
Kullanim
Makinelerin hareketli pargalarina dolagma riski bulunan durumlarda,
eldivenlerin giyilmemesi gerekir
Montaj inda ve daha hafif go
saglamak amaciyla, bu eldiven EN420'ye gére standart uzunluktan daha
kisa bir tasarima sahiptir
Eldivenlerin kullanimdan 6nce hasarli olup olmadiginin

ini ve test edil ini 6neriyoruz.

Belirli bir isle ilgili olarak ortaya gikabilecek risklere karsi eldivenlerin
koruma saglayip saglamadiginin belirlenmesi, kullanici ile birlikte
isverenin sorumlulugudur.
Temel kosullar
GUIDE eldivenlerinin hepsi, PPE yonetmeligi (AB) 2016/425 ve EN
420:2003+A1:2009 standardi ile uyumludur.
Bu (riine yénelik Uygunluk Beyani, internet sitemizde bulunabilir:
guidegloves.com/doc
Eldivenler asagidaki risklere karsi koruma saglamak amaciyla
tasarlanmistir:

EN 388:2016 - Mekanik risklere karsi koruyucu eldivenler
Piktogramin yanindaki dort numarali ve birkag harfli karakterler eldivenin
koruma seviyesini gosterir. Deder ne kadar yiiksekse sonug o kadar iyidir.
1234AB ornegi.

1) Asinmaya karsi direng: performans seviyesi 0 ila 4

2) Kesmeye kars direng, darbe testi: performans seviyesi 1 ila 5.

3) Yirtilmaya kars direng: performans seviyesi 1 ila 4.

4) Delinmeye karsi direng: performans seviyesi 1 ila 4.

A) Kesmeye karsi koruma, TDM testi EN ISO 13997:1999, performans
seviyesi Aila F. Bu test, malzeme darbe testi sirasinda bigag: korlestirirse
gergeklestirilir. Harf, referans performans sonucu haline gelir.

B) Carpmaya karsi koruma: P ile belirtilir

Iki veya daha fazla katmanli eldivenler igin genel siniflandirma her zaman
en distaki katmanin performansini yansitmaz.

Xise= Test degerlendirilmemistir

Kesmeye kars: direngli eldivenler

Kesmeye kars direng testinde (6.2) kérlesme igin darbe testinin sonuglari
sadece TDM kesmeye kars! direng testi (6.3) referans performans sonucu
oldugunda belirleyici olur.

Sadece elin arkasinda garpmaya karsi koruma

UCi: carpmaya kars! koruma parmaklara uygulanmaz

/ EN 407:2004 — 1siya karsi koruma
Bu EN standardi simgesinin yaninda bulunan rakamlar, eldivenin her test
i¢in hangi sonuglari aldigi gosterir.
Verilen rakam ne kadar yliksekse, alinan sonug da ayni élglide basarilidir.
Rakamlar séyledir:
1. Rakam, malzemenin yanma davranisini gosterir (performans seviyesi
1-4)
2. Rakam, temas Isisina karsi koruma diizeyini gésterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4)
3. Rakam, konvektif isya kargi koruma diizeyini gosterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4)
4. Rakam, radyant Isiya karsi koruma diizeyini gésterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4)
5. Rakam, erimis metal sigramalarina karsi koruma diizeyini gosterir
(performans seviyesi 1- 4)
6. Rakam, erimis metallere kargi koruma diizeyini gosterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4)
Yanma davranisi yalnizca 1 veya 2 diizeyinde olan eldivenlerin giplak
atesle temas etmemesi gerekir.
Aksi belirtimedikge test islemi eldivenin avug kisminda gergeklestirilir.
Ozellikle belirtiimedigi stirece, eldiven alerjik reaksiyonlara yol agtigi
bilinen higbir madde icermez.
Eldiven igareti
Her modele ait test sonuglari eldivenin ve/veya eldiven ambalajinin
tzerinde, katalogumuzda ve web sayfalarimizda belirtilmistir.
Saklama:
Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlari icinde karanlik, serin ve kuru bir yerde
saklayin. Dogru sekilde saklandi§i zaman, eldivenlerin mekanik
ozelliklerinde bozulma olusmaz. Eldivenler igin kesin bir raf émrii yoktur
ve amaglanan kullanim ve saklama kosullarina gére raf émrii degisiklik
gosterebilir.
Atma:
Kullanilmig eldivenleri her dlkenin ve/veya bolgenin mevzuatina uygun
sekilde atin.
Temizlemel/yikama:
Elde edilen test sonuglari, yeni ve yilkanmamis eldivenler igin garanti
edilir. Belirtiimedigi durumlarda yikama isleminin eldivenlerin koruyucu
ozelliklerini nasil etkiledigi henliz test edilmemistir.
Yikama talimatlani: Asagidaki yikama talimatlarina uyunuz. Yikama
talimati belirtiimemisse suyla durulayin ve agik havada kurumaya birakin.
Web sitesi: www.guidegloves.com adreslerinden daha fazla bilgi
alabilirsiniz



